












MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY (VVWRA) 

January 21, 2021 

CALL TO ORDER: Chair Debra Jones called the meeting to order at 7:33 AM; via teleconference with 

the following members present: 

CITY OF VICTORVILLE 
CITY OF HESPERIA 

ORO GRANDE (CSA 42) AND 
SPRING VALLEY LAKE (CSA 64) 
TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 

VVWRA Staff and Legal Counsel: 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager 

Kristi Casteel, Secretary to GM/Board 

Piero Dallarda, Legal Counsel (BB&K) 

Guest Present: 

Keith Metzler, City of Victorville 

Doug Robinson, Town of Apple Valley 

Chair Jones read the following statement: 

Debra Jones, Chair 

Bill Holland, Vice-Chair 

Dakota Higgins, Secretary 

Scott Nassif, Treasurer 

Robert Coromina, Director of Administration 

Chieko Keagy, Controller 

Nils Bentsen, City of Hesperia 

Janele Davidson, City of Victorville 

Welcome to the VVWRA January 21, 2021, regular meeting. I hope that you can all hear 

us. If you are following us and you are unable to speak for any reason or encounter any 

difficulties, please contact via e-mail our Board clerk, Kristi Casteel, her contact 

information is printed on the first page of the agenda. She or another VVWRA employee 

will try to assist you. Please note that we will be having a closed session shortly after 

7:30 a.m. telephonically though a different line so this line maybe silent until we come 

back from closed session. 

I am sure that all the participants have noticed the COVID 19 notice on the first page of 

our agenda. Public participation in our democracy is really fundamental to the health of 

our democracy. We wish we could hold our meeting in person but given the current 

COVID19 contagion concerns and our Governor's order and the Order of the Public 

Health officer for the County of San Bernardino, we are holding our meeting via Internet 

and telephonically. We will do our best to conduct the meeting in an orderly fashion and 

make sure that anyone who would like to participate has a chance to do so. Please follow 

the instructions on the first page of the agenda so we can make sure that you get to 

participate. Hopefully, we won't have to hold many meetings in this fashion and, our 

5

5-1



VVWRA Regular Meeting Minutes 
Thursday, January 21, 2021 
Page2 

future meetings will be in person because COVID-19 is no longer a concern. For right 

now, however, it is key that we keep the social distancing guidelines. 

CLOSED SESSION 

PUBLIC COMMENTS-CLOSED SESSION AGENDA 

Chair Jones asked if there were any comments from the public regarding any 

item on the Closed Session Agenda. Hearing none, Chair Jones called for a 

motion to enter into Closed Session. 

Moved: Commissioner Nassif 

Motion to enter Closed Session 

Chair Jones- Yes 

Commissioner Holland-Yes 

Commissioner Higgins-Yes 

Commissioner Nassif- Yes 

Motion passed by a 4-0 roll call vote 

REGULAR SESSION 

Second: Commissioner Higgins 

CALL TO ORDER & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Chair Jones called the meeting to order at 9:46 AM. 

Roll Call for Open Session 

Chair Jones- Present 

Commissioner Holland- Present 

Commissioner Higgins-Present 

Commissioner Nassif- Present 

REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION 

None 

PUBLIC COMMENTS- REGULAR SESSION AGENDA 

5

5-2



VVWRA Regular Meeting Minutes 
Thursday, January 21, 2021 
Page3 

None 

POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

Commissioner Nassif will be abstaining from any disbursements to Napa Auto Parts 
on item 5 

CONSENT CALENDAR: 

4. Receive, Approve and File Minutes, December 17, 2020 and January 7, 2021

5. Receive, Approve and File December 2020 Disbursement

Moved: Commissioner Holland Second: Commissioner Nassif 

Approval of the Consent Calendar Items 4 and 5 with Commissioner Nass if abstaining from 
any disbursements to Napa Auto Parts on item 5. 

Chair Jones- Yes 

Commissioner Holland- Yes 

Commissioner Higgins- Yes 

Commissioner Nassif- Yes 

Motion passed by a 4-0 roll call vote 

ACTION ITEM: 

6. Recommendation to award a contract to Christensen Brothers Engineering
to construct the A VWRP Reclaim bypass line.

The Board will consider approval for General Manager to award a contract,
pending legal review, to construct the AVWRP Recycled Water Bypass Line to
Christensen Brothers Engineering for $70,900.00 plus a 10% contingency, to
cover unforeseen costs, totaling $77,990.00.

Moved: Commissioner Nassif Second: Commissioner Higgins 

Approval for General Manager to award a contract, pending legal review, to construct the 
A VWRP Recycled Water Bypass Line to Christensen Brothers Engineering for $70,900.00 
plus a 10% contingency, to cover unforeseen costs, totaling $77,990.00. 

Chair Jones- Yes 

5

5-3



VVWRA Regular Meeting Minutes 
Thursday, January 21, 2021 
Page4 

Commissioner Holland- Yes 

Commissioner Higgins - Yes 

Commissioner Nassif- Yes 

Motion passed by a 4-0 roll call vote 

STAFF/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REPORTS: 

9. General Managers Report

10. Financial and Investment Report - December 2020

11. Operations & Maintenance Report- December 2020

12. Environmental Compliance Department Reports - December 2020

13. Septage Receiving Facility Reports - December 2020

14. Safety & Communications Report - December 2020

CLOSED SESSION (If Closed Session is continued) 

ADJOURNMENT 

The board will adjourn to a regular board meeting on February 18, 2021 at 7:30 
a.m.

APPROVAL: 

DATE: ?ebuw, If, 2021 BY: 

Approved by VVWRA Board Paul Cook, 
Secretary VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

5

5-4



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
A Joint Powers Authority and Public Agency of the State of California 

Administrative Offices 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

20111 Shay Road, Victorville, CA 92394 
Telephone: (760) 246-8638 

February 18, 2021 

Darron Poulsen 
General Manager 

Chieko Keagy c:::::--k...­
Controller 

Cash Disbursements Register 

Fax: (760) 948-9897 
e-mail: mail@vvwra.com

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the cash disbursements and payroll register 
for the Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority. 

BACKGROUND 

The Cash Disbursements Register totals represented below are for the month of JANUARY 2021, check 
numbers 123725-123781 and ACH's. 

Accounts Payable 

Checks ACH's and EFT's Payroll Total 

$256,350.05 $475,188.02 $344,264.45 $1,075,802.52 

6

6-1



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
Cash Disbursement Register 
From 1/1/21 through 1/31/21 

Vendor# Vendor Name Tvl!e Pa,•ment# Date Total 
GAOSO00 G.A. Osborne Pipe & Supply Check 123725 01/07/21 $ 260.60 
GOVE000 Government Finance Officers Association Check 123726 01/07/21 $ 460.00 
GUAROO0 Guardian Check 123727 01/07/21 $ 869.64 
lllDE0Ol Hi-Desert Window Washing Check 123728 01/07/21 $ 307.00 
KONIOO0 Konica Minolta Business Solutions Check 123729 01/07/21 $ 456.25 
NAPA000 Napa Victorville Check 123730 01/07/21 $ 621.80 
NOB0O0 Nobel Systems Inc. Check 123731 01/07/21 $ 5,000.00 
ORKIOO0 Orkin Check 123732 01/07/21 $ 300.00 
APPL015 Shredyourdocs.Com Check 123733 01/07/21 $ 372.80 
SWAJ000 Swains Electric Motor Service Check 123734 01/07/21 $ 1,992.47 
VERI004 Verizon Wireless Check 123735 01/07/21 $ 1,531.59 
GEIN000 Abb Inc Check 123736 01/13/21 $ 32,920.07 
AJRGOO0 Airgas Usa, Lie Check 123737 01/13/21 $ 7,827.04 
AUTO0Ol Automation Direct Check 123738 01/13/21 $ 8.62 
CALI007 California Tool & Welding Supply Check 123739 01/13/21 $ 78.50 
ZEEMOO0 Cintas Corporation Check 123740 01/13/21 $ 1,149.69 
CSRM000 Csrma Check 123741 01/13/21 $ 116,530.00 
HJGGOO0 Dakota Higgins Check 123742 01/13/21 $ 100.00 
GOLFO00 Golf Cars Of Riverside Check 123743 01/13/21 $ 183.13 
HERIO0O Heritage Environmental Services, L.L.C. Check 123744 01/13/21 $ 2,161.27 
HIDE0O0 Hi-Desert Communications Check 123745 01/13/21 $ 100.00 
APPLOO0 Liberty Utilities Check 123746 01/13/21 $ 936.65 
LUHD000 Luhdorff And Scalmanini Check 123747 01/13/21 $ I,526.50 
MERR000 Merrell Johnson Companies Check 123748 01/13/21 $ 6,082.00 
MOJA00 l Mojave Desert A.Q.M.D. Check 123749 01/13/21 $ 339.16 
PROA000 Proactive Consulting Group, L.L.C. Check 123750 01/13/21 $ 2,500.00 
PRUD00I Prudential Overall Supply Check 123751 01/13/21 $ 2,019.90 
RAINO00 Rain For Rent Check 123752 01/13/21 $ 5,936.79 
SCLU000 Southern Counties Lubricants Check 123753 01/13/21 $ 9,978.40 
SUNLOO0 Sunland Check 123754 01/13/21 $ 432.70 
UNIT000 United Rentals Northwest, Inc Check 123755 01/13/21 $ 10,806.88 
ATMO00O Atmospheric Analysis And Consulting, Inc Check 123756 01/21/21 $ 1,385.00 
BRYO00O Bryon Anderson Check 123757 01/21/21 $ 2,615.00 
SENT00O Dan Sentrnan Check 123758 01/21/21 $ 206.97 
ENVI002 Environmental Water Solutions, Inc. Check 123759 01/21/21 $ 3,342.81 
GAOS000 G.A. Osborne Pipe & Supply Check 123760 01/21/21 $ 1,252.35 
HESP004 Hesperia Water District Check 123761 01/21/21 $ 3,031.82 
ORKJ000 Orkin Check 123762 01/21/21 $ 400.38 
PRUD00l Prudential Overall Supply Check 123763 01/21/21 $ 672.69 
APPL015 Shredyourdocs.Com Check 123764 01/21/21 $ 80.00 
SCLUO00 Southern Counties Lubricants Check 123765 01/21/21 $ 608.90 
THUR000 Thurlow'S Heating & NC Inc. Check 123766 01/21/21 $ 2,753.40 
UNITOOO United Rentals Northwest, Inc Check 123767 01/21/21 $ 1,150.04 
CONC000 Answering 365 Check 123768 01/27/21 $ 123.00 
APEX000 Apex Rentals Check 123769 01/27/21 $ 96.00 
VICT003 City Of Victorville / Sanitation Check 123770 01/27/21 $ 12,348.40 
DETE000 Detection Instrument Corporation Check 123771 01/27/21 $ 330.13 
GUAROOO Guardian Check 123772 01/27/21 $ 1,304.46 
HESP004 Hesperia Water District Check 123773 01/27/21 $ 566.60 
JKWE000 J&K Welding Check 123774 01/27/21 $ 3,520.00 
ORKI000 Orkin Check 123775 01/27/21 $ 400.38 
PETEO00 Pete'S Road Service, Inc. Check 123776 01/27/21 $ 361.13 
PRUDO0 l  Prudential Overall Supply Check 123777 01/27/21 $ 672.69 
ROBE002 Robertson'S Ready Mix, Ltd Check 123778 01/27/21 $ 3,060.10 
THUR000 Thurlow'S Heating & NC Inc. Check 123779 01/27/21 $ 150.00 
UNIT000 United Rentals Northwest, Inc Check 123780 01/27/21 $ 390.00 
VERI004 Verizon Wireless Check 123781 01/27/21 $ 1,738.35 

Total Checks $ 256,350.05 

APPL013 Applied Industrial Technologies, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 012820213 01/27/21 $ 2,062.25 
USAB000 U.S.A. Bluebook Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202120 01/27/21 $ 1,044.92 
CONS000 Consumers Pipe & Supply, Co. Electronic Fund Transfer 012820218 01/27/21 $ 2,018.52 
BREN00l Brenntag Pacific, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 012820216 01/27/21 $ 22,598.42 
CULL0OO Culligan Water Conditioning Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202110 01/27/21 $ 502.90 
PVFS000 Pvf Sales Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202118 01/27/21 $ 710.70 
PASIO00 James Pasieka Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202115 01/27/21 $ 125.00 
MICH000 Michael'S Auto Detail Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202117 01/27/21 $ 510.00 
SHAWOO0 Shaw'S Painting Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202119 01/27/21 $ 22,895.65 
ALLI003 Allied Electronics Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 012820211 01/27/21 $ 1,423.25 

Page I of3 

6

6-2



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Cash Disbursement Register 

From 1/1/21 through 1/31/21 

Vendor# Vendor Name T,l'[!e Payment# Date Total 

GRAYOOO Graybar Electric Co., Inc. Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202113 01/27/21 $ 3,562.49 

CRANOOO Crane Pro Services Electronic Fund Transfer 012820219 01/27/21 $ 2,520.50 

GRAN002 Granicus, Inc. Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202112 01/27/21 $ 5,469.78 

ILINOOO Ilink Business Management Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202114 01/27/21 $ 2,569.76 

GRAIOOO Grainger Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202111 01/27/21 $ 2,409.06 

JWCEOOO Jwc Environmental Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0128202116 01/27/21 $ 1,985.29 

BESTOOO Best, Best & Krieger, L.L.P. Electronic Fund Transfer 012820214 01/27/21 $ 31,731.79 

COLLOOO Collicutt Energy Services Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 012820217 01/27/21 $ 2,320.50 

ALSGOOl Ats Group Usa Corp Electronic Fund Transfer 012820212 01/27/21 $ 990.00 

BIOGOOI Biogas Engineering Electronic Fund Transfer 012820215 01/27/21 $ 1,200.00 

USBAOOO US. Bank Electronic Fund Transfer 012520211 01/22/21 $ 5,566.68 

GIENOOO Gi Endurant Lie Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202)9 01/21/21 $ 5,074.55 

PVFSOOO Pvf Sales Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202113 01/21/21 $ 5,194.07 

VICTO l5 V.V. Tow, Inc. Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202115 01/21/21 $ 127.50 

HENR002 Andrew Henriquez Electronic Fund Transfer 012220211 01/21/21 $ 113.14 

CONSOOO Consumers Pipe & Supply, Co. Electronic Fund Transfer 012220217 01/21/21 $ 342.04 

BIOGOOO Biogas Power Systems- Mojave, Lie Electronic Fund Transfer 012220215 01/21/21 $ 64,119.27 

CDWGOOO Cdw Government, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 012220216 01/21/21 $ 1,008.98 

XYLEOOO Xylem Dewatering Solutions Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202116 01/21/21 $ 1,814.96 

TYLEOOO Tyler Technologies, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202114 01/21/21 $ 584.01 

EVOQOOO Evoqua Water Technologies Lie Electronic Fund Transfer 012220218 01/21/21 $ 9,963.49 

ILINOOO Ilink Business Management Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202111 01/21/21 $ 1,847.16 

BECKOOO Beck Oil, Inc. Electronic Fund Transfer 012220212 01/21/21 $ 1,956.78 

GRAIOOO Grainger Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202110 01/21/21 $ 617.79 

BIOGOOI Biogas Engineering Electronic Fund Transfer 012220214 01/21/21 $ 26,661.48 

BECKOOl Becker Pumps Corporation Electronic Fund Transfer 012220213 01/21/21 $ 2,322.78 

WEST009 Kalin Westover Electronic Fund Transfer 0122202112 01/21/21 $ 340.00 

HINOOOO Hinojosa, Thomas Electronic Fund Transfer 012120219 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

DAGINOOO Dagnino, Roy Electronic Fund Transfer 012120214 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

GILLOOl Gillette, Randy Electronic Fund Transfer 012120217 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

MAINOOO Main, Randy Electronic Fund Transfer 012120211 l 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

MONTOOO Montgomery, Lillie Electronic Fund Transfer 0121202113 01/20/21 $ 168.56 

KENIOOO Keniston, Olin Electronic Fund Transfer 0121202110 01/20/21 $ 238.25 

GYUROOO Gyurcsik, Darline Electronic Fund Transfer 012120218 01/20/21 $ 206.97 

MCGEOOO Mcgee, Mark Electronic Fund Transfer 0121202112 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

ANTHOOO Anthony, Donna Electronic Fund Transfer 012120211 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

NAVEOOO Nave, Patrick Electronic Fund Transfer 0121202115 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

BILL002 Billings, Richard Electronic Fund Transfer 012120212 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

DAVIOOI Davis, Tim Electronic Fund Transfer 012120215 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

FLINOOO Flint, Terrie Gossard Electronic Fund Transfer 012120216 01/20/21 $ 238.25 

NALIOOO Nalian, L. Christina Electronic Fund Transfer 0121202114 01/20/21 $ 428.00 

ENTEOOO Enterprise Fm Trust Electronic Fund Transfer 0120211 01/20/21 $ 7,597.49 

CORROOO Bruce Correia Electronic Fund Transfer 012120213 01/20/21 $ 856.00 

COLLOOO Collicutt Energy Services Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202[ 10 01/13/21 $ 24,771.90 

VEBAOOO California School Veba Electronic Fund Transfer 011420218 01/13/21 $ 650.98 

ADSCOOO A.D.S. Corp. Electronic Fund Transfer 011420211 01/13/21 $ 7,150.00 

GRAIOOO Grainger Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202112 01/13/21 $ 3,131.67 

UNDEOOO Underground Service Alert Of Southern California Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202121 01/13/21 $ 124.94 

BSKAOOO Bsk Associates Electronic Fund Transfer 011420217 0)/13/21 $ 1,390.00 

AMER006 American Express Electronic Fund Transfer 011420213 01/13/21 $ 1,939 15 

HAAKOOO Haaker Equipment Company Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202113 01/13/21 $ 4,479.00 

CDWGOOO Cdw Government, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 011420219 01/13/21 $ 1,436.68 

DKFSOOO D.K.F. Solutions Group, Lie Electronic Fund Transfer OJ 14202111 01/13/21 $ 350.00 

BECKOOO Beck Oil, Inc. Electronic Fund Transfer 011420216 01/13/21 $ 14.39 

PROTOOl Adt Commercial Electronic Fund Transfer 011420212 01/13/21 $ 66.81 

ILINOOO Hink Business Management Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202115 01/13/21 $ 2,569.76 

MCMAOOO Mcmaster-Carr Supply Co. Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202117 01/13/21 $ 481.12 

ESBAOOO Babcock Laboratories, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 011420215 01/13/21 $ 25,404.20 

TRIMOOO Trimax Systems Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202119 01/13/21 $ 38,580.90 

PVFSOOO Pvf Sales Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202118 01/13/21 $ 335.08 

ROBIOOO John Robinson Consulting, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202116 01/13/21 $ 4,240.00 

HACHOOO Hach Company Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202114 01/13/21 $ 256.11 

USABOOO U.S.A. Bluebook Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202120 01/13/21 $ 1,270.64 

APPLOl3 Applied Industrial Technologies, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 011420214 01/13/21 $ 51.59 

WAXIOOO Waxie Sanitary Supply Electronic Fund Transfer 0114202122 01/13/21 $ 252.77 

GRAIOOO Grainger Electronic Fund Transfer 010720217 01/06/2[ $ 436.88 

MCGROOO Mcgrath Rentcorp Electronic Fund Transfer 010720219 01/06/21 $ 5,383.33 

TMOBOOO T-Mobile Electronic Fund Transfer 0107202113 01/06/21 $ 196.56 

VVWEOOO Victor Valley Wastewater Employees Assoc Electronic Fund Transfer 0107202114 01/06/21 $ 937.50 

PVFSOOO Pvf Sales Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0107202112 01/06/21 $ 2,918.4 \ 

CDWGOOO Cdw Government, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 010720214 01/06/21 $ 1,557.61 

Page 2 of3 

6

6-3



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
Cash Disbursement Register 
From 1/1/21 through 1/31/21 

Vendor# Vendor Name Tyee Payment# Date Total 
ALLI003 Alli ed Electronics Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 010720212 01/06/21 $ 82.54 
CRANOOO Crane Pro S ervices Electronic Fund Transfer 010720215 01/06/21 $ 1,380.00 
PROTOOI Adt Commercial Electronic Fund Tran sfer 010720211 01/06/21 $ 909.85 
WAUKOOO Wauk esha-Pea rce Industri es, Lie Electronic Fund Transfer 0107202116 01/06/21 $ 456.52 
MSASOOI Msa Sa fety Sa les, Lie C/0 Mer Technologies, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0107202111 01/06/21 $ 833.13 
LAB0002 La bor  F inders Electronic Fund Transfer 010720218 01/06/21 $ 608.85 
BLAC003 Bla ckline Safety Corp Electronic Fund Transfer 010720213 01/06/21 $ 420.00 
WAGEOOO Wagework s, Inc Electronic Fund Transfer 0107202115 01/06/21 $ 113.00 
CHAROOO F edak & Brown Lip Electronic Fund Transfer 010720216 01/06/21 $ 2,740.00 
MISCOOO Misco -T.W. Associa t es El ectronic Fund Transfer 0107202110 01/06/21 $ 4,363.93 
WAXIOOO Waxie Sanitary Supply El ectronic Fund Transfer 0107202117 01/06/21 $ 385.66 
CHAROOI Charter Communica tions Bank Draft DFT01651 01/28/21 $ 4,945.16 
SWRCOOO Swrcb Bank Draft DFTOl657 01/28/21 $ 6,822.00 
SOUTOOO Southern California E dison Bank Draft DFTOl655 01/28/21 $ 42,898.14 
LINCOOO Lincoln F inancial Group Bank Draft DFT01653 01/28/21 $ 4,229.39 
LINCOOO Lincoln F inancial Group Bank Draft DFTOI654 01/28/21 $ 80.11 
U PSOOOO Ups Bank Draft DFTOl658 01/28/21 $ 13.64 
STAT002 State Bo ard Of Equalization Bank Draft DFTOl656 01/28/21 $ 776.00 
SOUTOOO Southern California E dison Bank Draft DFTOl628 01/22/21 $ 15,022.98 
SOUTOOO Southern California E dison Bank Draft DFTOl629 01/22/21 $ 1,255.46 
SOUTOOO Southern California E dison Bank Draft DFTOl630 01/22/21 $ 960.49 
APPL007 Town Of Apple Valley Bank Draft DFTOl635 01/22/21 $ 155.59 
SOUT006 Southwest Ga s Company Bank Draft DFT01631 01/22/21 $ 29.10 
SOUT006 Southwest Ga s Company Bank Draft DFTOl632 01/22/21 $ 94.78 
SOUT006 Southwest Ga s Company Bank Draft DFT01633 01/22/21 $ 55.32 
FLYEOOO Flyers Energy, Lie Bank Draft DFT01625 01/22/21 $ 1,019.47 
SPAROOO Sparkletts Drinking Wa t er Bank Draft DFTOl634 01/22/21 $ 562.92 
UPSOOOO Ups Bank Draft DFT01636 01/22/21 $ 55.02 
UPSOOOO Ups Bank Draft DFT01637 01/22/21 $ 29307 
KONIOOO Konica Minolta Busin ess Solutions Bank Draft DFT0\626 01/22/21 $ 351.02 
FLYEOOO Flyers En ergy, Lie Bank Draft DFT01575 01/07/21 $ 604.59 
PRINOOO Principal Life Ins. Co. Bank Draft DFT01576 01/07/21 $ 2,401.33 

Total ACH & EFT's $ 475,188.02 

r .. �.. Total Checks $ 256,350.05 
Total ACH and EFf $ 475,188.02 

02-03-.2/
Total Payroll - January 2021 $ 344,264.45 

<=-�-cs::::t Total $ 1,075,802.52 

Page 3 of3 

6

6-4



VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 

Board of Commissioners Staff Report 

10: 

FROM: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager �r 
Darron Poulsen, General Manager 

2/18/2020 

RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE ORDER NO. R6V-2021-0004 
VVWRA SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION FOR 

ENTRY OF ORDER 

For Action � 

Information Only � 

Fiscal Impact $129,000 

Account Code: 01-02-515-8600-9999 

Funds Budgeted/ Approved: � 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the General Manager to sign the 
Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Order in the amount of $129,000 to the 
California Regional Water Quality Control, pending legal review and approval of the agreement. 

PREVIOUS ACTION{S) 

None 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

On January 16, 2020, the VVWRA was notified by the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Board 
of a Notice of Violation (NOV) for assessing Mandatory Minimum Penalties (MMP). The 
original MMP amount was $144,000. After Receiving a 30-day extension to respond due to the 
number and age of the violations which covered violations from August 1, 2008 to November 
30, 2019, the VVWRA staff drafted a retort to the NOV on March 18, 2020. In the March 18 
response VVWRA staff agreed to some of the violations and disputed a number of other points 
of concern. 

On April 2, 2020 VVWRA staff received a revised NOV lowering the MMP to $129,000. An 
April 23, 2020 VVWRA staff responded to the Revised NOV informing the Lahontan Water 
Board that the Authority would prefer to proceed with no further argument regarding the validity 
of the NOV and that the authority was amenable to the $129,000 MMP. The VVRWA at this 
time asked if the Lahontan Water Board would be amenable to the utilization of a Supplemental 
Environmental Plan as an opportunity to divert penalty dollars to a local beneficial project. A 

7

7-1



SEP involving the City of Victorville's Septic to Sewer System Project in Old Town Victorville 
was selected and approved as the SEP of choice. 

On June 25, 2020, the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Board revised the NOV to add 
additional MMP moving the new total to $135,000. On July 30, 2020, The VVWRA staff 
responded to these new violations and provided information to dispute the validity of the 
concerns. In August of 2020, the Lahontan team rescinded the revised NOV based on the 
VVWRA response and allowed the previous MMP amount of$129,000 to stand. 

Since that time the VVWRA staff and the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Board have been in 
discussions on the amount of funds that could be used for the SEP and a final agreement to 
resolve this matter. The Lahontan Regional Water Quality Board and the VVWRA legal team 
have reviewed and agreed upon a settlement agreement attached as Exhibit 1. 

At this time, the VVWRA staff recommends to the Board of Commissioners that they allow the 
General Manager to sign Order No. R6V-2021-0004 VVWRA Settlement Agreement and 
Stipulation for Entry of Order. 

Attachments: 

Exhibit 1- Order No. R6V-2021-0004 VVWRA Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for 
Entry of Order 

7

7-2



EXHIBIT 1 

7

7-3



CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 
LAHONTAN REGION 

Order No. RSV-2021-0004 
Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Order 

Section I: INTRODUCTION 

This Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Administrative Civil Liability 
Order (Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Order) is entered into by and between 
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region Prosecution 
Team (Prosecution Team) and Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
(VVWRA) (collectively, "Parties"), and is presented to the California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Lahontan Water Board), for adoption as an 
Order, by settlement, pursuant to Government Code section 11415.60. 

Section II: RECITALS 

1. WWRA is a California Joint Powers Authority (JPA) that owns, operates, and
maintains wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal facilities. Member
agencies of the JPA are the City of Victorville, City of Hesperia, Town of Apple
Valley, and two San Bernardino County service areas (Oro Grande and Spring
Valley Lakes). VVWRA serves approximately 284,280 people within the northern
portion of San Bernardino County.

2. WWRA's wastewater treatment facility provides tertiary treatment of domestic and
commercial wastewater. An annual average of up to 14 million gallons per day
(mgd) may be discharged to the Mojave River and up to 22 mgd may be used as
reclaimed water. Wastewater may also be discharged to percolation ponds.

3. On February 14, 2008, the Lahontan Water Board adopted Waste Discharge
Requirements (WDR) Order No. R6V-2008-004 (NP DES No. CA0102822) which
included effluent limitations and other requirements regarding VVWRA's discharge.
On July 17, 2013, the Lahontan Water Board adopted WDR Order No. R6V-2013-
0038, which contained updated requirements and rescinded the 2008 WDR Order,
except for purposes of enforcement. On May 6, 2020, the Lahontan Water Board
adopted WDR Order No. R6V-2020-0029, which contains updated requirements
and rescinds the 2013 WDR Order, except for purposes of enforcement.

4. On February 14, 2008, the Lahontan Water Board issued Cease and Desist Order
(COO) No. R6V-2008-005 to VVWRA. Among other items, the COO includes
interim effluent limitations for ammonia and nitrate, which extend through January
31, 2013.

7

7-4



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 2 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

5. On June 16, 2010, the Lahontan Water Board issued Time Schedule Order (TSO)
No. R6V-2010-0027 to VVWRA. Among other items, the TSO includes interim
effluent limitations for total cyanide, chlorodibromomethane, and
dichlorobromomethane, which extend through January 31, 2013.

6. On May 29, 2014, the Lahontan Water Board issued TSO No. R6V-2014-0039 to
VVWRA. Among other items, the TSO includes interim effluent limitations for
ammonia and total nitrogen, which extend through June 30, 2015.

7. On December 19, 2014, the Executive Officer of the Lahontan Water Board
amended TSO No. R6V-2014-0039 through issuance of TSO No. R6V-2014-0039-
A 1. The amended TSO extended the interim effluent limitations for ammonia and
total nitrogen to March 31, 2016.

8. On November 13, 2008, the Lahontan Water Board adopted Administrative Civil
Liability Order (ACLO) No. R6V-2008-0036 for VVWRA. The ACLO imposed
$324,000 in Mandatory Minimum Penalties (MMPs) for effluent limitation violations
that occurred between August 30, 2005 and July 31, 2008. The ACLO required
payment of $170,380 to the State Water Resources Control Board Cleanup and
Abatement Account and allowed $153,620 to be permanently suspended upon
VVWRA's completion of a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) titled "Mojave
River Characterization Study." VVWRA paid the penalty and satisfactorily
completed the SEP.

9. On January 15, 2020, the Prosecution Team issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to
VVWRA. The NOV described alleged effluent limitation violations which occurred
between August 1, 2008 and November 30, 2019. On March 18, 2020, VVWRA
provided documentation showing that five of the alleged violations were in error.
The Prosecution Team agreed and removed those five violations, decreasing the
mandatory minimum penalty amount to $129,000.

10. While preparing draft settlement documents, the Prosecution Team reviewed
VVWRA's monitoring reports for the period of December 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020. The Prosecution Team issued an updated NOV on June 25, 2020, alleging
an additional six effluent violations and increasing the mandatory minimum penalty
to $135,000. VVWRA responded on July 7, 2020, providing information to show
that the two chlorine violations were due to sampling error. The Prosecution Team
agreed with VVWRA's assessment, and on July 14, 2020, issued a revised NOV
that removed the two chlorine violations and decreased the mandatory minimum
penalty amount to $129,0000. The Prosecution Team has since reviewed
VVWRA's most recent monitoring reports and has extended the period of review to
September 30, 2020. There are no additional effluent limitation violations.

11. VVWRA is subject to $129,000 in mandatory minimum penalties for effluent
limitation violations that took place between August 1, 2008 and September 30,
2020.

7

7-5



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 3 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

12. California Water Code (Water Code) section 13385, subdivisions (h) and (i) require
assessment of mandatory penalties as follows:

Water Code section 13385, subdivision (h)(1) states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, and except as provided in 
subdivisions (j), (k), and (I), a mandatory minimum penalty of three thousand 
dollars ($3,000) shall be assessed for each serious violation. 

Water Code section 13385, subdivision (h)(2) states: 

For the purposes of this section, a "serious violation" means any waste 
discharge that violates the effluent limitation contained in the applicable waste 
discharge requirements for a Group II pollutant, as specified in Appendix A to 
Section 123.45 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, by 20 percent or 
more or for a Group I pollutant, as specified in Appendix A to Section 123.45 of 
Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, by 40 percent or more. 

Water Code section 13385, subdivision (i)(1) states, in part: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, and except as provided in 
subdivisions (j), (k), and (I), a mandatory minimum penalty of three thousand 
dollars ($3,000) shall be assessed for each violation whenever the person does 
any of the following four or more times in any period of six consecutive months, 
except that the requirement to assess the mandatory minimum penalty shall not 
be applicable to the first three violations: 

(A) Violates a waste discharge requirement effluent limitation.
(B) Fails to file a report pursuant to Section 13260.
(C) Files an incomplete report pursuant to Section 13260.
(D) Violates a toxicity effluent limitation contained in the applicable waste

discharge requirements where the waste discharge requirements do not
contain pollutant-specific effluent limitations for toxic pollutants.

13. Water Code section 13385.1 (a)(1) requires the assessment of mandatory penalties
for certain failures to submit monitoring reports, and states:

For the purposes of subdivision (h) of section 13385, a 'serious violation' also 
means a failure to file a discharge monitoring report required pursuant to 
section 13383 for each complete period of 30 days following the deadline for 
submitting the report, if the report is designed to ensure compliance with 
limitations contained in waste discharge requirements that contain effluent 
limitations. 

7

7-6



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 4 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

14. Water Code section 13385 subdivision 0)(3) states that mandatory penalties do not
apply when effluent limitation violations are in compliance with a cease and desist
order or a time schedule order, and states in part:

Subdivisions (h) and (i) do not apply to any of the following: ... (3) A violation of 
an effluent limitation where the waste discharge is in compliance with either a 
cease and desist order issued pursuant to Section 13301 or a time schedule 
order issued pursuant to Section 13300 or 13308, if all of the following 
requirements are met: 
(A) The cease and desist order or time schedule order is issued on or after July
1, 2000, and specifies the actions that the discharger is required to take in
order to correct the violations that would otherwise be subject to subdivisions
(h) and (i).

15. WDR Order No. R6V-2008-004, Effluent Limitations and Discharge Specifications
IV.A.1.a. includes, in part, the following: "The Discharger shall maintain compliance
with the following effluent limitations at Discharge Point 001 ... "

Average Maximum Instant. Instant. Average 
Parameter Units Monthly Daily Minimum Maximum Annual 

Std. 
pH units -- -- 6.5 8.5 --

Chlorodibromo-
methane ug/L 0.41 1.3 -- -- --

Dich lorobromo-
methane ug/L 0.56 1.4 -- -- --

Bis(2-
ethylhexyl) 
phthalate ug/L 1.8 3.6 -- -- --

Bis(2-
ethylhexyl) 
phthalate lbs/day 0.21 0.42 

Chlorine, Total 
Residual2 mg/L -- 0.003 -- -- --

Chlorine, Total 
Residual2 lbs/day 0.350 

Total Dissolved 
Solids mg/L -- 580 -- -- 460 

2 Concentration-based effluent limitations for Total Residual Chlorine are below the 
expected minimum level (ML) for this constituent. Non-compliance with a Total Residual 
Chlorine limitation is defined by exceeding both the limitation and the Reporting Level (RL) 

7

7-7



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 5 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

used by the Discharger. The Discharger must achieve the lowest possible RL for Total 
Residual Chlorine but, in no case, may the RL be greater than 0.1 mg/L. 

16. WDR Order No. R6V-2008-004, Effluent Limitations and Discharge Specifications
IV.A.1.e states "Total Coliform: Effluent shall at all times be adequately
disinfected, oxidized, coagulated, clarified, filtered wastewater. The number of total
coliform bacteria shall not exceed any of the following:

• A median Most Probable Number (MPN) of 2.2 per 100 ml based on the
results of the last seven days for which analyses have been completed
• An MPN of 23 per 100 ml in more than one sample in any 30-day period
• An MPN of 240 per 100 ml at any time (instantaneous maximum)."

17. WDR Order No. R6V-2008-004, Effluent Limitations and Discharge Specifications
IV.A.1.f states "Turbidity: Effluent shall be a filtered wastewater that does not
exceed any of the following:

• An average of 2 NTU within a 24-hour period
• 5 NTU more than 5 percent of the time in a 24-hour period
• 10 NTU at any time (instantaneous maximum)."

18. WDR Order No. R6V-2013-0038, Effluent Limitations and Discharge Specifications
IV.A.1.a includes, in part, the following: "The Discharger shall maintain compliance
with the following effluent limitations at Discharge Point 001 ... "

Parameter Units Average Average Maximum 
Monthly Weekly Daily 

Biochemical Oxygen 
Demand (5-day 
C@.20°C (BODs) mg/L 10 15 30 

Ammonia Nitrogen, 
Total (as N) mq/L 0.54 -- 1.6 

Total Dissolved 
Solids mg/L 4603 

-- 580 
3 To be applied as an annual average effluent limitation (MEL). 

19. WDR Order No. R6V-2013-0038, Effluent Limitations and Discharge Specifications
IV.A.1.c states: "Dissolved Oxygen. Effluent concentrations of dissolved oxygen
shall, at a minimum, contain:

i. 4.0 mg/L as a daily minimum;
ii. 5.0 mg/L as an average calendar weekly minimum; and
iii. 6.5 mg/L as an average calendar monthly average."

7

7-8



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 6 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

20. WDR Order No. R6V-2013-0038, Effluent Limitations and Discharge Specifications
IV.A.1.e states "Total Coliform Organisms: Effluent at all times shall be
adequately disinfected, oxidized, coagulated, clarified, and filtered. The number of
total coliform bacteria shall not exceed any of the following:

i. A median most probable number (MPN) of 2.2 per 100 ml based on the
results of the last seven days for which analyses have been completed;

ii. 23 MPN/100 ml in more than one sample in any 30-day period; and,
iii. 240 MPN/100 ml at any time (instantaneous maximum)."

21. According to VVWRA's self-monitoring reports, VVWRA committed three (3) serious
violations of Group I constituents contained in WDR Orders No. R6V-2008-004 and
No. R6V-2013-0038 between August 1, 2008 and September 30, 2020. The
violations are defined as serious because measured concentrations of Group I
constituents exceeded maximum prescribed levels by more than 40 percent. The
mandatory minimum penalty for these three serious violations is nine thousand
dollars ($9,000).

22. According to VVWRA's self-monitoring reports, VVWRA committed sixteen (16)
serious violations of Group II constituents contained in WDR Orders No. R6V-2008-
004 and No. R6V-2013-0038 between August 1, 2008 and September 30, 2020.
The violations are defined as serious because measured concentrations of Group II
constituents exceeded maximum prescribed levels by more than 20 percent. The
mandatory minimum penalty for these 16 serious violations is forty-eight thousand
dollars ($48,000).

23. According to VVWRA's self-monitoring reports, the District committed thirty-eight
(38) non-serious (chronic) violations of the effluent limitations contained in WDR
Orders No. R6V-2008-004 and No. R6V-2013-0038 between August 1, 2008 and
September 30, 2020. Twenty (20) violations are subject to mandatory minimum
penalties because these violations were preceded by three or more similar
violations within a six-month period. The mandatory minimum penalty for these 20
non-serious (chronic) violations is sixty thousand dollars ($60,000).

24. VVWRA submitted three late self-monitoring reports between August 1, 2008 and
September 30, 2020. Because these reports were designed to ensure compliance
with the effluent limitations in WDR Orders No. R6V-2008-004 and No. R6V-2013-
0038, each complete period of 30-days following the submittal deadline is a serious
violation subject to mandatory minimum penalties. There were four (4) 30-day
periods following the submittal deadlines; therefore, the mandatory penalty for these
late reports is twelve thousand dollars ($12,000).

25. The total amount of mandatory minimum penalties assessed for the cited effluent
limitation violations is one hundred twenty-nine thousand dollars ($129,000). A
detailed list of the effluent limitation violations is included in Attachment A, a part of

7

7-9



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 7 - Stipulated Order 
No. RSV-2021-0004 

this Order. This Order addresses administrative civil liability for violations that are 
specifically listed in Attachment A as subject to mandatory minimum penalties. 

26. On August 13, 2020, VVWRA requested that the entire $129,000 penalty be
suspended upon completion of a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP). The
proposed SEP would augment the City of Victorville's current SEP which is
described and authorized by Settlement Agreement Order No. RSV-2020-0001
(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan/board decisions/adopted orders/2020/r6
v 2020 0001 city of vvl sep.pdf) . The City of Victorville's SEP establishes a
grant program to assist residents and commercial property owners to connect to the
City sewer system and properly abandon their septic systems. WWRA's proposed
SEP would waive the fees needed to connect residents and commercial property
owners to the City of Victorville's sewer system.

27. Water Code section 13385(1) allows a discharger to complete a SEP in lieu of
paying the full amount of a mandatory minimum penalty, as quoted in relevant part
below. For this matter, up to $72,000 may be applied toward a SEP.

(1)(1) In lieu of assessing penalties pursuant to subdivision (h) or (i), the state 
board or the regional board, with concurrence of the discharger, may direct a 
portion of the penalty amount to be expended on a supplemental environmental 
project in accordance with the enforcement policy of the state board. If the 
penalty amount exceeds fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the portion of the 
penalty amount that may be directed to be expended on a supplemental 
environmental project may not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) plus 
50 percent of the penalty amount that exceeds fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000). 

(2) For the purposes of this section, a "supplemental environmental project"
means an environmentally beneficial project that a person agrees to undertake,
with the approval of the regional board, that would not be undertaken in the
absence of an enforcement action under this section.

Section Ill: STIPULATIONS 

The Parties stipulate to the following: 

28. Administrative Civil Liability: VVWRA hereby agrees to the imposition of an
administrative civil liability totaling one hundred twenty-nine thousand dollars
($129,000). Further, VVWRA agrees that seventy-two thousand dollars
($72,000) of the penalty shall be suspended pending completion of a SEP as set
forth in Paragraph 26 of Section II and Paragraph 31 of Section Ill of this document.

29. Payment: VVWRA will make a payment of $57,000 made payable to the "State
Water Resources Control Board Cleanup and Abatement Account'' within 30 days

7

7-10



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 8 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

of the Lahontan Water Board or Executive Officer issuing this Settlement 
Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Order (Order). The check or money order 
shall reference Administrative Civil Liability Order No. R6V-2021-0004 and be 
submitted to: 

State Water Resources Control Board Accounting Office 
Attn: ACL Payment 
P.O. Box 1888 
Sacramento, CA 95812-1888 

WWRA shall email a copy of the check to Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov with the 
subject line "WWRA MMP Payment." 

31. Description of SEP: VVWRA will waive up to $72,000 in VVWRA connection fees
associated with the SEP currently underway by the City of Victorville as part of
Settlement Agreement Order No. R6V-2020-0001. The City of Victorville has
established a grant program to assist residents and commercial property owners in
connecting into the City sewer system and properly abandoning their septic systems
in the Old Town area of the City. Under its SEP, the City will also manage
construction activities necessary to connect such properties to the City sewer
system. Many of the septic systems in the Old Town area of the City are in close
proximity to the Mojave River and/or have high groundwater conditions. Such
conditions often result in adverse impacts to groundwater quality and cause
potential threats to public health. The connection fees and construction costs to
connect to the City's sewer system have proven cost-prohibitive for several property
owners in the project area, identified as disadvantaged by the California
Environmental Protection Agency's CalEnviroScreen System. The sewer
connection grant program will assist such property owners, allowing them to
connect to the City sewer system and cease discharging domestic wastewater to
onsite wastewater treatment systems. Priority projects for this program will include
an area in Old Town where properties are adjacent to an existing sewer main and
usually only require a lateral connection to connect to the sewer system. Additional
criteria elevating a property's priority for connection include those in close proximity
to known contaminants (e.g., petroleum hydrocarbons, chlorinated hydrocarbons)
and properties with a failing septic system that must connect to the sewer system in
accordance with the City's codes.

The City's SEP includes payment of all costs associated with abandoning a septic 
system and connecting to the City sewer system, estimated to be $26,000 per 
property owner. This includes payment of the WWRA connection fee of 
approximately $4,000 per connection. Because VVWRA's SEP waives the 
connection fees, the City's cost will be reduced by about $4,000 per property owner, 
thus allowing the City to provide grants to an additional 3-5 properties to abandon 
their septic systems and connect to the City sewer system. 

7

7-11



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 9 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

32. SEP Requirements: VVWRA's augmentation of the City of Victorville's SEP meets
the characteristics of an acceptable SEP as specified in Water Code section
13385(1)(2) as follows:

a. Environmentally beneficial project: VVWRA's SEP will improve groundwater
quality by providing a monetary contribution toward eliminating septic tank waste
discharges and associated pollutants to the groundwater from the properties
connecting to the City of Victorville's sewer system. Doing so will reduce the risks
to public health and the environment by reducing high nutrient and bacteria levels
caused by septic tank waste discharges in areas of high groundwater and in
close proximity to surface waters.

b. "Voluntarily" agrees to undertake: The SEP is not otherwise required of VVWRA
by any rule or regulation of any federal, state, or local entity.

c. In settlement of an enforcement action: VVWRA's commitment to implement the
SEP is included in this Order, a legally enforceable settlement document.
Although the City of Victorville's project has begun, VVWRA's waiving of the
connection fees has not commenced and will not commence prior to the adoption
of this Order.

33. SEP Completion Date: The SEP shall be completed in its entirety no later than
November 29, 2021 ("SEP Completion Date"). If other circumstances beyond the
control of VVWRA prevent completion of the SEP by that date, the Executive
Officer may extend the SEP Completion Date in writing. VVWRA must send its
request for an extension in writing with the necessary justification to the Executive
Officer a minimum of 30 days prior to the SEP Completion Date.

34. Representations of WWRA: As a material consideration for the Lahontan Water
Board's acceptance of this Order, VVWRA represents that it will utilize the funds
outlined in Paragraph 31 in cooperation with the City of Victorville. VVWRA
understands that its promise to implement the SEP, in its entirety and in
accordance with the schedule for implementation, is a material condition of this
settlement of liability between VVWRA and the Lahontan Water Board. WWRA
represents that it will spend the SEP amount as described in this Order, and that
within 30 days of the completing the SEP, it will provide written certification, under
penalty of perjury, that VVWRA followed all applicable environmental laws and
regulations in implementing the SEP including the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) (14 CCR§ 15000 et seq.) and the federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.

§ 1251 et seq.).

35. Publicity: Whenever VVWRA or its agents or subcontractors publicizes one or
more elements of the SEP, it shall state in a prominent manner that the project is
being undertaken as part of the settlement of an enforcement action by the
Lahontan Water Board against VVWRA.

7

7-12



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 10 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

36. Progress Reports: WWRA shall provide quarterly progress reports as follows:

Re ort Due Date 

A ril 1 - June 30 

November 1 

October 1 - December 31 Februa 1 

The first quarterly progress report is due May 1, 2021. The progress reports shall at 
a minimum, provide the following information: 

a. A description of SEP activities conducted during the Monitoring Period;
b. An accounting of SEP expenditures for the Monitoring Period; and
c. A description of SEP activities planned for the next Monitoring Period.

37. Final SEP Report and Certification of Expenditures: Within 30 days of
completing the SEP, WWRA shall submit a Final SEP Report identifying all
completed SEP-related work and providing a certified statement by a responsible
official documenting VVWRA's expenditures in implementing the SEP. In making
such certification, the official may rely upon normal project tracking systems that
capture employee time expenditures and external payments to outside vendors or
contractors. WWRA shall provide any additional information requested by the
Executive Officer that is reasonably necessary to verify SEP-related completed
work and WWRA's expenditures.

38. Third Party Audit: Upon completing the SEP, or failure to complete the SEP, and
at the discretion of the Executive Officer, WWRA, at its sole cost shall submit a
report prepared by an independent third party acceptable to the Executive Officer
providing such third party's professional opinion that WWRA has expended money
in the amounts claimed. Such information shall be provided to the Executive Officer
within three months of the Executive Officer's request for the third-party audit.

39. Lahontan Water Board Acceptance of Completed SEP: Upon WWRA's
satisfaction of its obligations under this Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for
Order, the completion of the SEP, and any audits, the Executive Officer shall issue
a "Satisfaction of Order." The issuance of the Satisfaction of Order shall terminate
any of WWRA's further obligations under this Settlement Agreement and
Stipulation for Order.

40. Failure to Expend All Suspended Administrative Civil Liability Funds on the
Completed SEP: In the event that WWRA is not able to explain to the reasonable
satisfaction of the Executive Officer that it has spent the entire SEP amount on the
completed SEP, WWRA shall pay the difference between the suspended $72,000
and the amount that WWRA can reasonably demonstrate was actually spent on

7

7-13



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 11 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

the SEP as an administrative civil liability. Such payment shall be made to the State 
Water Resources Control Board Cleanup and Abatement Account after service of 
the Executive Officer's determination. 

41. Failure to Complete the SEP: If the SEP is not fully implemented within the SEP
time schedule required by this Order, or there has been a material failure to satisfy
a milestone requirement, VWRA shall be liable to pay the entire suspended amount
of $72,000, or some portion thereof less the value of the completion of any
milestone requirement (e.g., a parcel's connection fee). Unless otherwise ordered,
WRWA shall not be entitled to any credit, offset, or reimbursement from the
Lahontan Water Board for expenditures made on the SEP prior to the failure to
complete the SEP. Upon a determination by the Executive Officer that an amount of
the suspended liability is due, the amount owed shall be paid to the State Water
Resources Control Board Cleanup and Abatement Account after service of the
Executive Officer's determination. Payment of the assessed amount shall satisfy
the City's obligations to implement the SEP in its entirety.

42. Lahontan Water Board is Not Liable: Neither the Lahontan Water Board
members nor the Lahontan Water Board staff, attorneys, or representatives shall be
liable for any injury or damage to persons or property resulting from acts or
omissions by VVWRA, its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives or
contractors in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order, nor shall the Lahontan
Water Board, its members or staff be held as parties to or guarantors of any
contract entered into by VVWRA, its directors, officers, employees, agents,
representatives or contractors in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order.
VVWRA covenants not to sue or pursue any administrative or civil claim or claims
against any State Agency or the State of California, or their officers, employees,
representatives, agents, or attorneys arising out of or relating to any matter
expressly addressed by this Order.

43. Compliance with Applicable Laws: VVWRA understands that payment of
administrative civil liability in accordance with the terms of this Order or compliance
with its terms is not a substitute for compliance with applicable laws, and that
continuing violations of the type alleged herein may subject VVWRA to further
enforcement, including additional administrative civil liability.

44. Attorney's Fees and Costs: Except as otherwise provided herein, each Party
shall bear all attorneys' fees and costs arising from the Party's own counsel in
connection with the matters set forth herein.

45. Matters Addressed by Stipulation: Upon adoption by the Lahontan Water Board
or the Executive Officer issuing the proposed Order as final, this Order represents a
final and binding resolution and settlement of all claims, violations or causes of
action alleged herein. The provisions of this Paragraph are expressly conditioned
on the full payment of the administrative civil liability by the deadline specified in

7

7-14



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 12 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

Section Ill, Paragraph 29 and VVWRA's full satisfaction of the obligations described 
in Section 111, Paragraphs 31, 33, and 36. 

46. Public Notice: VVWRA understands that this Order will be noticed for a 30-day
public comment period prior to consideration by the Lahontan Water Board or the
Executive Officer. If significant new information is received that reasonably affects
the propriety of presenting this Order to the Lahontan Water Board for adoption, the
Prosecution Team Lead may unilaterally declare it void and decide not to present it
to the Lahontan Water Board. VVWRA agrees that it may not rescind or otherwise
withdraw its approval of this Order.

47. Addressing Objections Raised During Public Comment Period: The Parties
agree that the procedure contemplated for adopting this Order by the Lahontan
Water Board or the Executive Officer and its review by the public is lawful and
adequate. In the event procedural objections are raised prior to the Order
becoming effective, the Parties agree to meet and confer concerning any such
objections and may agree to revise or adjust the procedure as necessary or
advisable under the circumstances.

48. Interpretation: This Order shall be construed as if the Parties prepared it jointly.
Any uncertainty or ambiguity shall not be interpreted against any one Party.
VVWRA is represented by counsel in this matter.

49. Modification: This Order shall not be modified by any of the Parties by oral
representation made before or after its execution. All modifications must be in
writing, signed by all Parties and approved by the Lahontan Water Board or the
Executive Officer. All approvals and decisions of the Lahontan Water Board and
the Executive Officer under the terms of this Order shall be communicated to
VVWRA in writing. No oral advice, guidance, suggestions or comments by
employees or officials of the Lahontan Water Board regarding submissions or
notices shall be construed to relieve VVWRA of its obligation to obtain any final
written approval required by this Order.

50. If the Order Does Not Take Effect: In the event that this Order does not take
effect because it is not approved by the Lahontan Water Board or Executive Officer,
or is vacated in whole or in part by the State Water Board or a court, the Parties
acknowledge that they expect to proceed to a contested evidentiary hearing before
the Lahontan Water Board to determine whether to assess administrative civil
liabilities for the underlying alleged violations, unless the Parties agree otherwise.
The Parties agree that all oral and written statements and agreements made during
the course of settlement discussions will not be admissible as evidence in the
hearing. The Parties agree to waive any and all objections based on settlement
communications in this matter, including but not limited to:

a. Objections related to prejudice or bias of any of the Lahontan Water Board
members or their advisors and any other objections that are premised in whole

7

7-15



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

-13- Stipulated Order 
No. RSV-2021-0004 

or in part on the fact that the Lahontan Water Board members or their advisors 
were exposed to some of the material facts and the Parties' settlement 
positions as a consequence of reviewing the Order, and therefore may have 
formed impressions or conclusions prior to any contested evidentiary hearing in 
this matter; or 

b. Laches or delay or other equitable defenses based on the time period for
administrative or judicial review to the extent this period has been extended by
these settlement proceedings.

51. Waiver of Hearing: WWRA has been informed of the rights provided by California
Water Code section 13323, subdivision (b), and hereby waives its right to a hearing
before the Lahontan Water Board prior to the adoption of the Order.

52. Waiver of Right to Petition or Appeal: WWRA hereby waives its right to petition
the Lahontan Water Board's adoption of the Order for review by the State Water
Board, and further waives its rights, if any, to appeal the same to a California
Superior Court and/or any California appellate level court. This explicit waiver of
rights includes potential future decisions by the Lahontan Water Board, or its
delegate related to this Order, including but not limited to time extensions and other
terms contained in this Order.

53. Covenant Not to Sue: WWRA covenants not to sue or pursue any administrative
or civil claim(s) against any state agency or the State of California, their officers,
Board Members, employees, representatives, agents, or attorneys arising out of or
relating to any matter covered herein.

54. Authority to Bind: Each person executing this Order in a representative capacity
represents and warrants that he or she is authorized to execute it on behalf of and
to bind the entity on whose behalf he or she executes it.

55. Effective Date: The obligations in this Order are effective and binding only upon
the entry of an Order by the Lahontan Water Board or Executive Officer which
incorporates the terms of this Order.

56. Severability: This Stipulation and Order are severable; should any provision be
found invalid the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

57. Counterpart Signatures: This Order may be executed and delivered in any
number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be
deemed to be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute one
document.

7

7-16



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

- 14 -

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Prosecution Team 
Lahontan Region 

Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

By: �� Date: January 27, 2021 
sooii:Fe��---
Supervising Water Resources Control Engineer 

Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

By: ___________ _ 
Darron Poulsen 
General Manager 

Date: 
-------

7

7-17



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

Order of the Lahontan Water Board 

- 15 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

This Order incorporates the foregoing Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of 
Order. 

1. In accepting the foregoing Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Order,
the Lahontan Water Board has considered, where applicable, each of the factors
prescribed in California Water Code section 13327. The Lahontan Water Board's
consideration of these factors is based upon information obtained by the Lahontan
Water Board staff in investigating allegations or otherwise provided to the Lahontan
Water Board.

2. Issuance of this Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Order is being
taken for the protection of the environment and to enforce the laws and regulations
administer by the Lahontan Water Board. As such, it is exempt from provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code, sections
21000 et seq.), in accordance with California Code of Regulations, title 14, sections
15307, 15308, and 15321.

Pursuant to California Water Code section 13323 and Government Code section 
11415.60, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED on behalf of the California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board, Lahontan Region. 

Mike Plaziak 
Executive Officer 

Date: 
---------

Attachment A. Mandatory Minimum Penalties for the period of August 1, 2008 to 
September 30, 2020 

7

7-18



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 16 -

ATTACHMENT A 

Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

Record of Violations for Mandatory Penalties (August 1, 2008 - September 30, 2020) 

Data reported under Monitoring and Reporting Programs Nos. R6V-2008-004, R6V-
2013-0038, and R6V-2020-0028. The following tables list the alleged violations subject 
to mandatory minimum penalties (MMPs), pursuant to Water Code section 13385. 

T bl A Effl t V" I f a e uen 10 a ions U IJeC 0 an a ory S b" t t M d t P If ena 1es 

Item Date Parameter Units 
Permit 

Measured Period Remarks 
CIWQS

Limit Violation 
* 7/9/2008 Residual Chlorine moll 0.003 0.482 Maximum dailv 5 779693 

February 14, 2008: Interim effluent limitations found in Cease and Desist Order No. R6V-2008-005 in effect. 

April 4, 2008: Final and interim effluent limitations found in WDR Order No. R6V-2008-004 in effect. 
1 1/5/2009 PH PH units 8.5 8.73 Instantaneous max 3 802614 

2 1/10/2009 pH PH units 6.5 6.42 Instantaneous min 3 877531 

3 1/17/2009 oH pH units 8.5 8.6 Instantaneous max 3 803326 

4 6/14/2009 pH IPH units 6.5 5.86 Instantaneous min 4 1067843 

5 6/15/2009 pH IPH units 6.5 6.41 Instantaneous min 4 1068007 

Mav 18, 2010: Interim effluent limitations found in WDR Order No. R6V-2008-004 exoire. 

6 5/31/2010 Chlorodibromomethane uo/l 0.41 1.1 Monthlv averaoe 2 1068010 

7 5/31/2010 Dichlorobromomethane ua/l 0.56 7.0 Monthly averaae 2 1068011 

June 16, 2010: Interim effluent limitations found in Time Schedule Order No. R6V-2010-0027 in effect. 

8 10/12/2010 Total Dissolved Solids mall 580 601 Maximum dailv 3 887692 

9 11/5/2010 Residual Chlorine mg/l 0.003 0.594 Maximum daily 2 888213 

10 11/28/2010 pH pH units 8.5 9.59 Instantaneous max 3 888214 

11 12/1/2010 Residual Chlorine mQ/l 0.003 1.174 Maximum daily 2 1009827 

12 12/1/2010 Residual Chlorine lbs/day 0.35 8.75 Maximum daily 2 896211 

13 12/3/2010 Residual Chlorine mQ/l 0.003 1.194 Maximum daily 2 1009828 

14 12/3/2010 Residual Chlorine lbs/dav 0.35 1.93 Maximum dailv 2 896438 

15 12/7/2010 Bis(2-ethvlhexvl)othalate uo/l 3.6 8.20 Maximum dailv 2 896441 

16 12/7/2010 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pthalate lbs/day 0.42 0.66 Maximum daily 2 1009830 

17 12/13/2010 Residual Chlorine mg/l 0.003 5.73 Maximum daily 2 1009832 

18 12/13/2010 Residual Chlorine lbs/day 0.35 1.193 Maximum daily 2 896442 

19 12/22/2010 Turbidity NTU 10 >20 Instantaneous max 4 896448 

20 12/22/2010 Turbidity NTU 2 7.92 24-hour period 4 896444 
More than 5% in a 24 

21 12/22/2010 Turbiditv NTU 5 >20 hour oeriod 4 1068012 

22 12/23/2010 Residual Chlorine mg/l 0.003 0.944 Maximum daily 2 896449 

23 12/31/2010 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pthalate ug/l 1.8 8.20 Monthly average 2 1009829 

7

7-19



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 17 - Stipulated Order 
No. RSV-2021-0004 

24 12/31/2010 Bis(2-ethylhexvl)pthalate lbs/day 0.21 0.66 Monthly averaqe 2 1009831 

25 1/31/2011 Total dissolved solids mo/L 460 488 12-month averaqe 4 1068020 

26 2/23/2011 Residual Chlorine mo/L 0.003 0.08 Maximum dailv 2 1068023 

27 3/2/2011 Turbidity NTU 10 >10 Instantaneous max 4 1060841 

28 3/23/2011 pH •pH units 8.5 8.88 Instantaneous max 4 1068042 

29 3/28/2011 pH pH units 8.5 8.67 Instantaneous max 4 1068043 

30 4/27/2011 Turbidity NTU 2 2.29 24-hour period 4 1068044 

31 4/28/2011 Turbidity NTU 2 11.6 24-hour oeriod 4 905513 

32 4/28/2011 Residual Chlorine mo/L 0.003 4.14 Maximum dailv 2 902554 

33 8/4/2011 Turbidity NTU 2 3.12 24-hour period 4 912055 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

34 11/25/2011 Orqanisms 100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-dav median 4 916720 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

35 11/26/2011 Organisms 100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-day median 3 916722 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

36 11/27/2011 Omanisms 100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-dav median 4 916723 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

37 11/28/2011 Organisms 100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-day median 4 1067851 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

38 11/29/2011 Oraanisms 100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-day median 4 1067852 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

39 11/30/2011 Organisms 100 ml 2.2 4.0 7-day median 4 1067853 
Total Coliform MPN/ More than once in a 

40 12/15/2012 On::ianisms 100 ml 23 30 30-day period 3 1067854 

January 31, 2013: Interim effluent limitations in Cease and Desist Order No. R6V-2008-005 expire. 

September 5, 2013: Final and interim effluent limitations found In WDR Order No. R6V-2013-0038 in effect. 

41 10/31/2013 Ammonia-N mg/L 0.54 0.60 Monthly average 3 965564 

42 12/2/2013 Ammonia-N mg/L 1.6 3.20 Daily maximum 1 965560 

43 12/31/2013 Ammonia-N mo/L 0.54 1.16 Monthly averaoe 1 965557 
Total Coliform MPN/ More than once in a 

44 1/29/2014 Oroanisms 100 ml 23 50 30-day oeriod 4 1068053 

45 4/30/2014 Ammonia-N mo/L 0.54 0.55 Monthlv averaae 4 1068054 

May 29, 2014: Interim limitations found in Time Schedule Order No. R6V-2014-0039 in effect. 

46 6/4/2014 Dissolved Oxygen mg/L 5.0 4.71 Average weekly min 3 1068055 

47 6/10/2014 Dissolved Oxvoen mg/L 5.0 4.58 Average weekly min 4 1068056 

48 7/15/2014 Dissolved Oxyqen mq/L 5.0 4.91 Average weekly min 4 1068057 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

49 2/17/2015 Oraanisms 100 ml 240 280 Instantaneous max 3 988595 
Biochemical 

50 2/28/2015 Oxvoen Demand mo/L 10 10.5 Monthly averaoe 3 1068972 

51 3/10/2015 Ammonia-N mq/L 6.7* 9.2 Daily maximum 1 989524 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

52 3/11/2016 Oraanisms 100 ml 240 900 Instantaneous max 3 1006574 

March 31, 2016: Interim limitations in Time Schedule Order No. R6V-2014-0039-A 1 expire. 

7

7-20



Victor Valley Wastewater 
Reclamation Authority 

- 18 - Stipulated Order 
No. R6V-2021-0004 

53 3/31/2016 Ammonia-N mq/L 0.54 0.55 Monthly averaqe 3 1068018 

54 7/18/2016 Total Dissolved Solids mq/L 580 650 Daily maximum 3 1068947 

September 5, 2017: Interim effluent limitations found in WDR Order No. R6V-2013-0038 expire. 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

55 10/5/2019 Organisms 100 ml 2.2 3.0 7-day median 3 1071291 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

56 4/16/2020 Organisms 100 ml 2.2 4.5 7-day median 3 1074975 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

57 4/17/2020 Organisms 100 ml 2.2 4.5 7-day median 3 1074976 
Total Coliform MPN/ 

58 4/18/2020 Organisms 100 ml 2.2 4.5 7-day median 3 1074977 

May 6,2020: Final effluent limitations in WDR Order No. R6V-2020-0028 in effect. No violations throuqh Sept 30, 2020. 
*Interim hm1tat1on m TSO No. R6V-2014-0033

T bl B R rf v· I f a e epo mg 10 a ions U IJeC 0 an a orv ena 1es S b" t t M d t P If 
Item Report Due Date Date Submitted # of 30-da� periods # of serious 

after due date violations 
1 May 2017 Monthly 7/1/2017 817/2017 1 1 
2 May 2019 Monthly 7/1/2019 9/4/2019 2 2 
3 June 2019 Monthly 8/1/2019 9/4/2019 1 1 

Remarks: 
1.Serious violation: For Group 1 pollutants (e.g., ammonia, total dissolved solids) that exceed the
effluent limitation by 40% or more.
2. Serious Violation: For Group 2 pollutants (e.g., chlorine, Bis(2-ethylhexyl)pthalate, cyanide,
Dibromocloromethane) that exceed the effluent limitation by 20% or more.

CIWQS 

1067894 
1067895 
1067896 

3. Non-serious violation not subject to MMPs: the violation falls within the first three violations within a
180-day period, and thus is not subject to MMPs.
4. Non-serious violation subject to MMPs.
5. Supporting violation for which MMPs have already been assessed in ACLO-R6V-2008-0036. Used
to determine the 180-day period for non-serious violations.

VIOLATIONS AS OF: Sept 30, 2020 
Group I serious violations: 3 
Group II serious violations: 16 
Serious reporting violations 4 
Non-serious violations subject to MMPs:20 (Non-serious violations not subject to MMPs: 8) 
Total Violations Subject to MMPs: 43 

43 MMP violations x $3,000 per violation = $129,000 

7

7-21



VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 
Board of Commissioners Staff Report 

10: 

FROM: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

Darron Poulsen, General Manage� 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager 

2/18/2020 

RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE BB&K AMENDED LEGAL 
FEE SCHEDULE FOR SPECIAL COUNSEL RATES FOR 
PARTNERS 

□ 

IZI 

For Action D 

Information Only D 

Fiscal Impact 

Account Code: 

$ 

D Funds Budgeted/ App roved: 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve an increase in the billable hour rate 
for BBK senior partners in the special counsel areas from $346 to $360. This will allow 
VVWRA to avail itself of the more senior partners at the firm who have a high level of 
experience in their field, some of whom have been performing special counsel work for 
VVWRA for 10 years and more. There are no changes to the retainer agreement and rates of 
other attorneys at BBK, including Piero Dallarda's rates for general counsel work or the rates of 
more junior partners, associates, or paralegals. This change is limited to the special counsel rates 
of senior partners. 

PREVIOUS ACTION(S) 

The base special counsel rates for BBK senior partners ([partners with more than 10 years of 
experience) have not been increased since 2010. BBK has indicated that, to the extent that staff 
prefers working with senior partners at the firm in special counsel matters, an increase of 4% for 
those rates is necessary. This increase only applies to the rates for senior partners and only 
applies to special counsel matters. This increase also does not affect our retainer and it does not 
affect our general counsel rates under the retainer. The VVWRA general counsel work which is 
performed by Piero Dallarda under the retainer agreement is not affected by this increase. Those 
rates remain the same and the retainer remains unchanged. The increase of 4% only affects the 
senior partners special counsel rates if we choose to work with them on special counsel matters 
such as labor and employment matters, public contracting and CEQA. The remaining rates for 
junior partners, associates and paralegals remain the same. 

8

8-1



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

We have a legal services contract with Best Best &Krieger LLP to provide general counsel 
services and special counsel services. The general counsel services are provided primarily by 
Piero Dallarda and are subject to a CPI increase. Other than the CPI increase, the retainer for 
general counsel services has not been increased since 2010. VVWRA also uses BBK for special 
counsel services in the areas of labor and employment, public contracting, litigation and 
environmental matters among others. VVWRA's uses those services on an "as needed basis" 
and always has the option to use other firms if we so choose. For certain matters, for instance 
where there may be a conflict, VVWRA has used firms other than BBK at rates between $400-
$450. The base rates for BBK senior partners in the special counsel areas have not been 
increased since 2010 and currently stands at approximately $345 for senior partners. BBK has 
indicated that it will be increasing the senior partner special counsel rates to by approximately 
4% to $360 per hour. There is no increase for the rates of junior partners, of counsel, associates 
or paralegals. Those rates remain the same. There is also no increase in the retainer or general 
counsel services provided by Piero Dallarda. Those rates are subject to agreement and CPI 
increases and are not affected by this increase. Staff recommends that the Board of 
Commissioners approve the proposed increase limited to the special counsel rates of senior 
partners so that staff can have the choice to use senior partners when necessary for the special 
counsel work given their greater level of experience, which usually turns into faster turnaround 
and quick responses. 

FISCAL IMP ACT 

It is hard to measure the overall fiscal impact because it depends on how much we choose to use 
BBK senior partners in the special counsel areas and the matters involve. The increase for the 
special counsel billable hour rate for the senior partners would be from $345 to $360. 

8

8-2



VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 
Board of Commissioners Staff Report 

ID: 

FROM: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager� 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager 

2/18/2021 

RECOMMENDATION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 
OPERATING BUDGET WITH UNEXPECTED ONE TIME 
REVENUES TOTALING $440,000 AND APPROVE USAGE OF 
UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL CONNECTION FEES TO COVER THE 
SRF LOAN PAYMENT SHORTCOMING OF $1,193,922 

[gl 

□ 

For Action [gl 

Information Only [gl 

Fiscal Impact $ 440,000.00 

Account Code: Multiple Accounts 

Funds Budgeted/ Approved: [gl 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the General Manager and the 
Controller to amend the FY 2020-21 Operating Budget with one-time Revenues totaling 
$440,000 to fund unforeseen operating needs which include the staff recommended purchases 
and services detailed in (Exhibit 1 ). 

And 
It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the General Manager and the 
Controller to utilize unrestricted Capital Connection Fees to cover the SRF loan payment 
shortcoming of $1,193,922. 

PREVIOUS ACTION(S) 

June 18, 2020 the VVWRA Board of Commissioners approved the FY 2020-21 Budget. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

On October 30, 2020, the VVWRA received the first annual settlement payment from the City of 
Victorville totaling $440,000. This unforeseen revenue was not recognized in the approved 
FY2020-21 Operating Budget. The current Mid-Year budget review reflects a balanced budget 
to date and expected revenues and expenses are on track to meet fiscal year budgeted needs. Due 
to unforeseen operating needs the Staff is recommending that the Board approve the usage of 
these one-time revenues for the purchase of equipment and services detailed in (Exhibit 1 ). 

9

9-1



During the mid-year budget review staff identified a significant shortcoming in the amount of 
connection fee revenues that the Agency has projected to receive. Some of this shortcoming can 
be attributed to the withholding of connection fees by the City of Hesperia and another 
contributing factor could be to the COVID pandemic limiting development fees to the member 
agencies. At this time the current balance of connection fees and projected to receive are not 
sufficient to cover the pending SRF loan payment of $2,133,072. Staff is requesting the Board to 
approve the General Manager and the Controller to utilize unrestricted Capital Connection Fees 
to cover the SRF loan payment shortcoming of $1,193,922. The breakdown and current 
availability of current Connection Fees is detailed in the following calculations: 

Connection Fee Reserve FYE 06/30/21 $ 8,129,094 

Restricted for SRF Loan (2,133,072) 

Restricted for Capital Projects (2,280,590) 

Unrestricted Connection Fee Reserve $ 3,715,432 

Connection Fee Projection FYE 06/30/21 $ 939,150 * 

SRF Loan Payment {2,133,072) 

Connection Fee shortcoming (1,193,922) 

Unrestricted Connection Fee Reserve 3,715,432 

Remaining Unrestricted Connection Fee Reserve available $ 2,521,511 

* Actual connection fee received as of 12/31/2020 is $469,575.

Attachments: 

Exhibit 1- Proposed Funding Detail for Unforeseen Operating Needs 

9

9-2



EXHIBIT 1 

9

9-3



Exhibit 1- Proposed Funding Detail for Unforeseen Operating Needs 

Proposed Funding Detail for Unforeseen Operating Needs 

Equipment or Services Needed Account Number Amount Details 

Victorville Vactor Purchase of Surplus Vactor 

from the City of Victorville, 

this requires specific Board 

approval to pay the City of 

01-02-535-6165-9999 $50,000 Victorville these funds 

Vactor Repair Funds to make necessary 

01-02-535-6165-9999 $25,000 repairs to the Vactor 

UV System Cleaning for Testing Permit required testing 

requires thorough cleaning of 

the UV Systems at both Sub-

01-02-535-6165-9999 $80,000 Regional Facilities 

UV System Engineer Testing Oversight The Regional Board requires 

an Engineer oversee the 

testing and must supply a 

confirmed report of 

01-02-535-6165-9999 $25,000 completion 

Environmental Engineering Services We have a need for further 

and Other Professional Services environmental engineering 

services to help with the 

Potable water system 

changes, a review of Pre-

Treatment charges and other 

01-02-545-8105-9999 $50,000 pending ordinance reviews. 

Sub-Regional Janitorial Service We need to amend the 

cleaning contract to cover 

expenses for cleaning the 

Sub-Regional Facilities that 

01-54-515-7220-9999 were not budgeted in the 

01-55-515-7220-9999 $10,000 current Fiscal Year 

Operating Contingency Fund At the Mid-Year review the 

current remaining Operating 

expense budget is at 49%. 

Because this number is very 

close, we are asking to add 

additional dollars to the 

contingency funds to cover 

other possible unforeseen 

01-02-535-9010-9999 $100,000 expenses. 

9

9-4



Administrative Contingency Fund At the Mid-Year review the 

current remaining 

Administrative expense 

budget is at 49%. Because 

this number is very close, we 

are asking to add additional 

dollars to the contingency 

funds to cover other possible 

01-02-515-9010-9999 $100,000 unforeseen expenses. 

Total of Unforeseen I 
Total to be added to the FY 2020-21 Operating Budget $440,000 Revenues Collected 

9

9-5



VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 
Board of Commissioners Staff Report 

10: 

FROM: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

For Action 

VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager� 

Latif Laari, Business Applications Manag�r 

2/18/2020 

RECOMMENDATION TO AW ARD A CONTRACT FOR 
LANDSCAPING SERVICES TO HIGH DESERT AFFORDABLE 
LANDSCAPING FOR $64,770.50 

C8J Fiscal Impact $64,770.50 

Inform ation Only C8;J Account Code: 01-02-535-6065-9999 

Funds Budgeted/ Approved: C8J 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the General Manager to award a 
landscaping maintenance contract to High Desert Affordable Landscaping for $ $64,770.50, 
pending legal review and approval of the agreement. 

PREVIOUS ACTION(S) 

October 20, 2020 the VVWRA Board of Directors awarded a bid to Lawnmaster to perform 
landscape maintenance at VVWRA facilities 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

On October 20, 2020, VVWRA awarded a bid to Lawnmaster after a request for proposal for the 
landscaping maintenance of the following locations: 

Location Address 

Nanticoke Pump Station 14888 Nanticoke Road Apple Valley, CA 92307 
Hesperia Sub Ref(ional Plant 10567 Appaloosa Avenue, Hesperia CA 92345 
Apple Valley Sub Ref(ional 21060 Otoe Road, Apple Valley, CA 92307 
Hesperia Li(i Station 14400 Fresno Street Hesperia, CA 92345 
Anvle Valley Percolation Ponds Apple Valley Golf Course 

During the legal review of the Lawnmaster agreement, Staff found that the original RFP did not 
adequately call out the need for prevailing wage services. The Lawnmaster agreement was 
cancelled, all bidders informed and the request for proposal was subsequently amended and 

10

10-1



resubmitted on 1/5/2021. On 1/20/2021, High Desert Affordable Landscaping submitted the 
lowest and most competitive bid. 

The Contractor will furnish all labor, equipment, materials, and supervision to perform landscape 
maintenance, including but not limited to, weeding and cultivating, maintaining the irrigation 
system, watering, trimming pruning, mulching, litter, removal, brush clearance, treatment, 
control of plant diseases, applying herbicides, chemical weed control, clean-up, and debris 
removal and hardscape maintenance. 

Bids have been reviewed for accuracy and compliance with the RFP and Addendums. The bid 
tabulation sheet is also attached for reference as Exhibit 1. All other bid requirements were 
evaluated and found to be complete. 

The bids received are as follows: 
Company Bid Amount 

High Desert Affordable Landscaping $ 5,397.54/Month 
Andrade Landscaping $ 13,188.00/Month 

After a thorough review, Staff has identified that this is a local contractor with an excellent 
reputation and the ability to perform the work of this contract. We recommend to the Board that 
this contract be awarded to High Desert Affordable Landscaping for the landscape maintenance 
of five locations pending legal review. 

Attachments: 

Exhibit 1- Landscaping RFP Bids Evaluation 2021 

10

10-2



EXHIBIT 1 

10

10-3



Landscaping RFP Bids Evaluation 2021 

Kllh Delft Affordable IJlndscaplae 89ZZ I Awnue Hespe,!a, California 92il45 Andrade Landscaping 2024 E Cherry HII court Ontario, CA 91761 

LOcation Address Visits Frequency Monthly Fee Project Quallflcatlons Staffing Visits Frequency Monthly Cost Fee Project Qualifications Staffing 
Cost Proposal Understandin1 & Experience Resources Prooosal Understanding & Eaperience Resources 

Nanticoke Pump Station 14888 Nanticoke Raad Apple Valley, CA 92307 Weekly $ 675,00 Monthly $ 385.00 
Hesperia Sub Regional Plant 10567 Appaloosa Avenue, Hesperia CA 92345 Weekly $ 1,685.00 Weekly $ 2,810.00 
Apple Valley Sub Regional Plant 21060 Otoe Road, Apple Valley, CA 92307 Weekly $ 550,00 Weekly $ 2,183.00 
Hesperia lift Station 14400 Fresno Street Hesperia, CA 92345 Bi-Weekly $ 250.00 Bi-Weekly $ 495.00 
Apple Valley Percolatfon Ponds Apple Valley Golf Course Weekly $ 1,874.00 35% 20% 25% 10% Weekly $ 7,315.00 20% 15% 25% 10% 

$ 5,034.00 """' $ 13,188.00 HJ,.. 

Annual Visits all Annual Visits all 

Locations $ 4,362.50 locations All Inclusive 
Total 564,TT0.50 IToW $ l58a56Jl0 

10

10-4



TO: 

FROM: 

VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 
Board of Commissioners Staff Report 

VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager� 

SUBMITTED BY: Brad Adams, Plant Superintendent � 

DATE: February 1, 2021 

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE PURCHASE OF A SPIRAL 
HEAT EXCHANGER AND HOT WATER PUMP FROM 
SADDLEBACK ENVIRONMENTAL IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$68,715. 

r8J 

□ 

For Action � 

Inform ation Only D 

Fiscal Impact $68,715.00 

Account Codes: 01-02-535-9000-R143 

� Funds Budgeted/Approved 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the General Manager to award the 
purchase of a spiral heat exchanger and hot water pump from Saddleback Environmental in the 
amount of $68, 715. 

PREVIOUS ACTION{S) 

On June 18, 2020, the Board of Commissioners approved year 2020-2021 fiscal budget. The 
funds for this request reside in GL Code 01-02-535-9000-R-143 CIP Budget. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Operations and Maintenance staff rehabilitated DAFT #3 and placed the unit in service to 
thicken primary sludge before digestion. This has yielded large gains in digester detention time, 
drying bed capacity, from lowering the total amount of digestate, and wear and tear on 
equipment that would be cycling more often to pump thinner material. Unfortunately, this float 
being exposed to the elements is susceptible to freezing, rendering it unpumpable. The heat 
exchanger and corresponding pump will transfer heat from the existing hot water loop to heat the 
thickened primary sludge created in DAFT #3. This will keep the sludge from freezing and will 
lower the energy needed to heat the digesters by pre-heating the sludge. 

11

11-1



Requests for bids were sent out to several preferred vendors. We received quotes from only two 
companies, due to this item being specialized made to order equipment. Because the minimum of 
three quotes were not obtained. The VVWRA purchasing policy section VII part H. Exclusions 
grants the board authority to deviate from the policy and award the purchase of this equipment to 
Saddleback Environmental. Details on the bid process and the determination to award this bid 
can be found in Exhibit 1 of this report. The low bid was not considered viable due the delivery 
time of the equipment was over 6 months out. 

At this time staff is seeking approval from the Board to approve $68,715.00 to Saddleback 
Environmental for the purchase of a spiral heat exchanger and hot water pump. 

Attachments 

Exhibit 1) Vendor Quotes and Result Worksheet 

11

11-2



EXHIBIT 1 

11

11-3



S•ddlebaek Em,J,onm•nt•t 

January 26, 2021 

To: 

Attn: 

Project: 

Owner: 

Bids: 

Victor Valley WRA 

Mario Leos 

Heat Exchanger Replacement 

Victor Valley WRA 

01/26/2021 

Water & Wut•• r,r r, • .-m1111 Speclalltta 

www.11ddl1back•nvlro com 

We are pleased to offer the following equipment subject to the detailed description and terms and conditions set 

forth in the attached manufacturers' detailed proposals. 

lteml 

Manufacturer: Gooch Thermal 

One{l) Spiral Heat Exchanger as outlined in attached proposal 

PRICE: $60,000.00 

ltem2 

Manufacturer: Bell & Gossett 

Centrifugal pumps. required valves and accessories called out, and technologic VFDs as outlined in attached 

proposal 

PRICE: $8,715.00 

Thank you for considering our proposal. Should there be any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

11

11-4



Steven Seymour 
Saddleback Environmental 
949-291-0555

E5>Thermal

§COP§ Of SUPPLY 

Quantlly: 
Spiral Mooet 
Mounting:. 
!JnitArea: 
Width: 
Challtnel Closl:Jre: 
MOC • spiraJ plate:• 
MOC • CO'ffl5: 
MOC· tXNer bomng: 
MOC• �er gatk.$: 
MOC • non.wetted: 
Cmlneci:ioM In/Om: 

Flange standard: 
Dftlgn Prft51.1re: 
�Tern�: 
De5fgnecde: 
Welding & IFab: 
Surface Prep: 

Price for one (1t: 

SH.PMENT EX WORKS: 

!FREIGHT: 

SUBMITTALS: 

PAYMENT TERMS; 

One (1) Spira Heat� 
Type 1.00 
� moorlted 
85'ft2 
11" 
Hotsi• •welded ClbMd I cold Side• aft.emate dtannets w�, 
PVQ Cart,on Sfffi 
SM1&-70NI 
·MJt• x IWN �; SA193.S7 bolts & SA194, 2H nutt; Zinc pt�
� com� fiber thftt, Kl!i�it C4401 or �I
carbonsteel
HS: 4" /4" 
CS: 6'' /6" 
As per drawing prO'lided 
50psi 
21JOCif 

� �acoo,di1g to MME VIIM, wffh tktamp & NS 
Per MME Code Sed., IX 
l3fast & paint according to Good1 standard paint system 

USO$ FOB US FACTORY 
Whitehall, PA 

4 weeks after drawing approval & reletie to pl'OCftd With fllbricaaon 
(If seismic� are required, lead time will increaff ... 34 weeks.) 

Pre PS'/ & Add 

Apprnvaf GAD & BOU 1weekARO 

30% upon approval of GA drawing 
70% IJllOf1 shipment. 
Al invOiceS due Net 30 days. 

This offer is Silbject to our alladted general tenm & conditions. 

11

11-5



@rhermal 

OE3SGN DATA SHEET 

GOOCH THEllMA.-C. SYSTEM.'3, INC. 
SJ? :rrurc. .HE:AT l!XCiiANGER 
Sl?l!C:Cli'!CA'.UOM Srui:£T 

DATE: 
!Tli:M Nd:
TUE: 

'-1, ..... .,.., .... 
�S.-ON.di�� 

�� !P'A � � 
•1��

�48 
'Wl»W�CilllJ/$ 

2021.-01-26 
DAli'T .a'.eateH; 

l=i.iO 

CUSTOM!i:R: Victor Valley Wastewa:te:e Reclama:tion Authority 
l?LAN'.l' :C:.OCATION: Victo:tville, CA GTS Rei': 
Sl!lWICE: DM'T Hea:t:e:t: 

Number o:E units connected .tn pa:tallel/s-e:r.tes 1/1 

l!VlnY aEQVl�S - li>M lieiai!:e:t 
!fluid fifa:me
Batch S:l:ie
Init:lal Temperature
F:tnal Tempe:eatu:ee
Batch Cycle '!iM

,now Rate
l?:ressu:r:e drop (Cale)

n!S:IC'At. lfROPD'.fIES 
Density 

GAL 
Ii' 
F 

aas 
Ol?M 
!?SI 

:r.B/FT3 
arorc.a, v 

Cl? 
Heat Capacity 
V:lscos:l.t:y 
'Che:onal Cond. 

I:tl/Out 
In/Out 
In/Out 
In/Out BTU/FT,. H,. F 

� DAD 

BO'!' SIDE 
war:e:r 

180.0 

150.0 

!LO

60.60/61.00 

1.000/0.!}98 

o.344/o.39g.
0.388/0.383 

1566.0 

:t-3847 
3 .HOURS 

COLO SIC 
nAir•.r 

30,000 GAt. 
32.0 
71..0 

3.3 
150.0 

5.0 

62.06/62.40 
1.008/1.004 

l.. 178/1..256

0.330/0.34:l 

:tnitJ .. al aeat :c.oad @ statt 
Initial LM!O @start 
!?low dit:ect:lon 

kBTU/E£ 
F 127.2 

Count:e.1:cu.r:cen:t 

CO!'l'SmrJ'C?'IOIJ D.1.5 
Charuiel Width 
Outer Diamete:r. 
l?late Material 
crn:Lt Surface A.t:ea 

Ch.1>ti.t1.el Spac:Lng 
Channo::1 Closure 
Oes:lgn l?:ressu:re 
oes:l.gn Tempe:car:ure 
Connection Size 

.AOD:CT:CONA.!. DATA 

J?·r:essure Vessel Des:Lgn Code 

IN 

Ifil' 

FT2 

ur 

11.0 

40.0 
l?VQ ca:tbon steel 

65.0 

l.O

closed-closed 
50.0 

200.0 

3.0/3.0 

LO 
o:peii-open 

50.0 

200.0 

4.0/4.0 

ASM!i: v:rn-:r, :Latest li!d:Lt:l.o .n 

P� is o.:inditiord on the oo.vocy <lf o.JSl'crnar;S oota Clrld ability to � I-eat eJ<� and fluidls In Cdl'Tfcrrnity Ire 
rewith.·fhe. tednc:al informaria1 provided �1 iS proprietay. Do not copy, r�ocLie. or disdos& to a l'hird paty wi!Mut exp 
ressed wrilt<ffl aulhoriZdlicn from ('.;ooc:h ·fhamol Syst&TIS. loc k:.coted ,.it the, ,iliess ,m•..e. Web: www.goochthermalcom 

11

11-6



,:,y. 

11

11-7



'9rhermal 

STANDARD TERIIII AND CONDmONS OF SAiii 

� 
This ot!'et!' b Mii 15 expl'Mlly � on Plm:t!aer't 

� of 6111 l8rlffl int cortditllll15 flinof, wlllctt !fhall tlll(lf 
� Ol/ffl" any 111ml l!liilt5i II'.-Clffitnidli:tlll!y or llddlllGrrlli1 
Mmt5artdimndltlOl!S contaiii19d In anyrequalbr�, 
�llmlff"or��MTll!ltl!ld tiy·�1rt 
�wlfftttm �wt!Sl1irifr9Udt �lint 
lfXl:trllnQIN stmul� wllft 11115 offiff'or pr1br or� 
�-ilm�5�811111'1iC41ptollt!8good5 
��!ltl- �MitllUllpllrri»of�Nml5a!d 
� i:crttairtltd! !tttntin. 

Id¥ pno, atd lMll\llilY quotattanul1tlW 6Xfllt6 tlllny(30)'dly5 
fltlm·dlltlf tftil!M'-ll'ltt-.lflltllrltt1111ttmr,ybttC1111rtgMor 
wltftdnlwn 11t 11111y· am.. -mt� rllllHd on any· pun:ttaM 
om,or9Mil•msM1119MdbyFurdla'NrSIOUllf b6"Gooch 
TMmid !�. �• ®ttlft l1at'lflf alllf ll!.kllfff 1Jfltt6 IGCIII 
5ill'Mmftt:lt�wi11c:tt �ifffi'dtll'l!Jpl�. 

CMC&II.ATIOfll:: 
lff ttlt� l'/f �on, �!ltlall psy �htr11Jr dll 

"'1!11�-�-�.llrtd��� 
�ti,-�l)f�lltlm .. 

� o, ,Attlllffl': 

lJ111ffl�spid!ld,. fWequlpmel1t� IM!Wl 15 
� sxwom ... • plant 1lTtfflllffll$of�nquctlld 
ls! U.S,. � Jlllyldll1t mtl:30 daySafter'de mattlrlal lSllllpptd 
or�lltpOIM ntlldy·lbr�- 1'11\tMt!lll'm!lllnt appliir:abtlftn 
jll&flat !MWIIII ft i:ampllltlt � A 1.5% S8rvir!lt Cftlir!Jlt 
p,,-month will lflf lllPllllfc.illle 4'ld lldd6dl to any out!ltartdiilgl 
lillll&n0'1$ pa9t 30 dayS. II' appllCIIIJllf, p-agnm � \11111 be 
�In�- Wfuffl.lrf !M aplmrm!Jf sen«httlJ!8ndlll 
COM!lloo of� nlndll!t It� S.lctr 111&'/ ...­
c:mh paylffilltlt or ll!ltl9111cm!y MClldty � � 

WMMHJ'Y ,_, II.IMPL.ilff 1.M1TATIGN: 
THE FOI.I.OWffi IS IN ueu OF AU. \N�OF 
S9.l!.ER l:)(fflESSl:O ORIMA.IEO, AND·M.J.. IMl?UEO 
WAMANTIES,. ll'C.IJOING BUT OOT LIMn'ED TO ANY 
IMP!i.ll:O WAR.RJ,.Nr'f OF IISCHANTASll.lTY OR rlillJas 
�-A PI.RTICU�R �£, Jd\lD I OR A.NV OTH� 
OSIUGA1!'10M QI\ITHE PART OtFTHE �. ARE 1-H!RsY 
l!XCWOIED: 

�ctr,ftcepci!llfOll!ftlrWIM�,ftitrebywllfflll'lttfltal!ttte 
� lll'llittlft aplnllkffltanof lflllll i:onfamr1Dllllt 
� mcf �C011111irtltd! orrtftlntcf tJ· lrT tlili5 
�\ pmvidtldi!M ft�IS pnlfl«ly. tM1llll111!1, apntlfd 
am matntllimct �f!J �W8i!Klllflllni119M 
lfflt ftd'lllllgW !t � «tOl'dlrTg ta dfllgrl !!Clltdttmli 
�. nn1ll.itdll�lllt�r:orwnnmtlf!tp!1y11011 
�!1'111� s.t11r11.irtreWllmlntlllnllltltf 
11'.Xdfllrlglrandllll pct'till'linaftl1!ill bt11'1Mmt(1}�Irf 
lfllltlMldl 11!11dwcrk�llfkl(2}�Mm�(Olllllr 
ltNlt ITllM � by BI.JyW) lbr II p!lriodlJf 12 rnonh dlrtlllt 
oxclMlglff is� 1M apntfOrl, notto fttlltN 18 mmttm tnxn 
dlltlt or llftlpmerlf, 

Sf!ller llfi9l.lmltl rm� l'llr � or illihn or 
�dwttti�. IJIU!lkm. normal WfM 1111d llllrorflow 
I� Vlbl'llllan, orb"� ll'lllntllnllrtce pmtllermor ,r,y 
atlffl CIUM mxtpldfl=tly � Yf1IMI' ttlltfbnjgGI� 
W!IIT!lntj. TI-ilf � lllld !Miled!On of t1'llltllrtlil9 of 

��1UfllspecillCpnx,M or� itbsote 
�� at Purdi!sMr, 

�r.r-�toAipliirormpt«epa!!l!JP!Ulf6ndlffldivlt 
widllnltrlf�ptr!Od. !Mllctrml.l§l:lllt�h�r!lty 
fo·mllkltl'8pllir.fCll'repl��anyblld\�will lllf 
�- Rttplllrs 1111d rttpilll:lirfl� fmm oorworkt wll¥ 116 f.1H1c 
Ill\#'� ptllrtf- No tiM dt/lllllff will tltt l!Or!Ol"ltli witlttM 
�•�8IJIPIUVtl1oflmWOl'ktlJblt�. 

Slilf«�notlllf tteld!llalllttforsny·�lll.-1�« 
�- d&1!ll!J6. �le'!l lil11111� Ort 811y i:latrtt af t111ty•klrlli, 
lrrckldlrTg �. lbr aiy· l'Oflt or dat'ltllge � out.of,. 
� wlfl,. or l\llllllllrTg lmln11115 �. or tM IMl!gn,. 
� Mllf,. dcltMl!y,. llffllllt, I� tltdlrtlc:llt � 
cf lml!llltllm, imp«IIGrr, rwpatr,. �- di' UM of any 
�� orM!1ISIMd �Sltdmooase 
ecQMdhiprfettpllldby�forttte� 

----ACU: 

Wlkffllltttei� liJ paintH wiltl II prirtt!tr c:olll Mllllfflillr 
�arrftllexfltmr�.§!Jdt�11mr� 
� S411.-itd�l111tforlli§�M. 

TMfl: 

�-, JIIIY'tlll'J �- munfy. stlillt Ol'MIMrlll !llltlff 
or il!MflmlS (l!td. GSflrT � atliWiT lrT � 
c:aunll1ft}�al'lbfaf6. lh6�iJSt«lffllPi 
� nm apparon 1111 purdlaM OIMl'!J. Per� 1111d lltJ 
tt5 p,tMrTCll!i, 001' and l«llt tllxff lint llllt �llfy of 
Pl.mtl&Mr. For�llrlddffl§�, OSilll'ldlocal 
lal<M artt#t6 �I� of PurdttlMI'. 

...., .. 

In tltlt llbffnClt of specfflc wr1ttlrt � or rmilil1'g 
lm1rudlarllf 1mlrrlh9 Pun:lta!Mr, ltlf S.-may Mlffl m«lm af 
!i111pmrttand rUYtlrtg. Cdlitof pnlpllld �will be 
� by �ptttdcoptft othlgm:bl#. 

�MT MO FNMICAffCN STMT: 

1J't!11Mt�lta§�l��-.� 
will �wilt pmrurement lldivillff 1111d � Mt Qltly 
llltllr�af II wi!llten � ardWr'fmm � lll'ld 
ltl!Rllulolt afall � IBld� lftYfftclllltlrtg totne 
!lf:oplt at !illfllllY. If� ot nt\lllt# lhN!rtglJ nf �rflllllr 
9Ulm1imlltM ntqYl!ttdi by�. �ctr Willi� Wfttl. 
pn,cuAffll\lllt llCl'ilfflfl on1y lft8r' rec81pt at a rum set at� 
dntwing5llJ!d � c:1-llllllf<M ft "Appmv!ld witl1 Pull 
�M·Pun:tt&M�• &nit/ or•�wtttt f'lilll 
�to �--

ctiha¥i 

Slllklr illlllt oot bit li�W � In dlilMlly a, fl!lll!Bit fa 
�Grflllivel'dYIJW� net�� 
or -...i � s.11«':1 tlOl1tNI. 1'hMe � l1l8Y tl'ldlm 
flillt.n cJf 1M' v«tdOOI 1IO ��ha !Jf �, 8Clc:lf &1 
SIJllm, tlOGOS lil1d �. 1ft Wltll • �pricJrlfiti!i. 
war.t, r!Ot!§, tint&, !lftlkft, lll1d ahtr lJlmllS liJrt:lf IMjl'kKt �-

Al'l'L.ICMLa I.AW: 
Tm Vall�. � and !!Ot� of� IIQ!Mlfifiltt 

!:l!it#Mr! PIRt!aMI' lll1IS -illll• llltllll !Jtf gav«r!!ld 'Oy flttt � of 
ltle Stltlt of New J«My, IJ!A. 

11

11-8



... 

e ' ... ·� ' . . 
iii), ,. 

�1-;;-1-;;-1 ��� ��-� -� -� - I HH (t1pni11it;1,; U �
a 

ii 

1 � q � = l I nlr. d1hlr'11lh1l h p J" u ;_ 

I! I; � � r J 1•1r ti1 lf :!uh:Jt ·, 1 ! sf p t 

�1_11 �- a� , Jlu 1u 1
-u1uu�1 i J ! h �11_.·

� !, � � = A 1 t [ I t l"'l I . - ., ., i l fi' it �. t I 1 ► I � 

, ,. i Si !!! ,� J .� 

D 

: � t � -a 'Ill . � , 1 

· _· � ;J. 

- • I · [ t ff r I 
!I' - ,:t' t( � 

1 i =�. t 1 H 111
1
1
11 nn u tr 1

� � !H 1
1
t .. 1! ., 1t

 ff-ti ,1
r J 

� 
l f'i. ft f.., 'tJ tf fl �- · i f· i,�� �

" J f I t!1 if r ·. t I .• ., �, � 1

� t t(l 1 h I d r{ f I f
t - i 

- "QI � � a• l 
fl 

�"" 0 
=· £n � 
� & .... 

1 , 1 r ta· � l' 1 1 � 
I i htl 11,n 1t 1 11 1 ; ! !I I

-:t a � I l I_ i: l f £ �' .f = 

· . I tl I . 
a. - ._. 

I �. it � u I 

I Ht jl ii ! 11 j t ih iJ_. fJ a lr E 

Ir I 1121: tr ! ti i 

i3 

1-
� 
�
s 
! 
� 
i' 
� qa. 

11

11-9



l 

l 

1 

1 

z 

2 

I NEMA PJfflittun w/Sliatt Orouadiug �. Invffl¢f Duty, 
230/460/3/60 Moto1, 150 GPM. 50 IT Trni 
Wt.: 269.lfl:g. ca. 

Tag: FutHHWP-l 
00_132160 - 1:a&O :lDS-3:8 :8A.I.ANCED Typ: Triple Duty 
Va:lvt St:Jltighf Parrcro 3- IN. 
Wt.: 3-!lm�. 

Tag� FotHHWP•l 
m.M03-JID.I.NC03 • MEI'RAFLEX 3 INCHLUG BUfl'ERFLY 
V A.L VE 10 POS/LEVElt 
Wt.: 161bs-.:a. 

Taw. fi)'fHffWP-1 

LP.00300 -ME'l'RAFLEXI.P00300 I.OWPR-ESSOlm DR.OP; 
INCH Y 1YPE STR.AINER-12511-CAS'f IR.ON FLANGED­
STAINLESS STEEL SCREEN 
Wr.:;OJbg.11:a_ 

Tag: FotHHWP-1 
MMCC'.0300 - :MET.R.A..;MCMFLEX 3 lNCH 
Wt.: t41m ta. 

'fag: Fot IiHWP-1 
JWF0301-"ME'raAFLEX CONCEN'flUC REOOCJNO 3 INCH 
X21NCH 
Wr.: 1'7lb1¾ ca. 

Tag: FmHHWP-1 
P45C)&L04 -Mll.TOCO P459SL 45 INCH SS CASE GAUGE 
Wr.: 0.5.lbs ea .. 

Ta,g: Fod£HW'.P•l 
1100-25-lJ • MIDOCO V4 INCH BRASS NEEDLE V A.L VE 
Wt.: Ollis-ca. 

2 

11

11-10



2 

Tag: Foo HHWP-1 

00 _noorwzi -B&O VFD, 5HP, 460 VOLT. 3PH,. IP55 NEMA 

llt w BACKP.l, DISC & :FUSE. ADV 

Wr.: OJbsea. 

Tag: St!ttt--upfotVFD 

FffilD Ut.BOR.• SMIDLEBACK SERVICE F[EU) UBOR, • 

VFD START-lJP 

Wr.: O.lbscm. 

Total 

3 

ggscgpg 

11

11-11



VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 
Board of Commissioners Staff Report 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager� 

Brad Adams, Plant Superintendent � 

2/4/2021 

RECOMMENDATION TO A WARD A CONTRACT FOR THE 
REPLACEMENT OF FLOORING IN THE O&M BUILDING TO 
DESERT FLOORING FOR $39,952.72 

For Action 

Information Only 1:8:1 

Fiscal Impact $39,952.72 

Account Code: 01-02-535-6060-9999 

1:8:1 Funds Budgeted/ App roved: 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners approve the General Manager to award a 
contract to Desert Flooring for $36,320.72, plus a 10% contingency of $3,632.00, to cover 
unforeseen expenses, totaling $39,952.72, pending legal review and approval of the agreement. 

PREVIOUS ACTION(S) 
On June 18, 2020, the Board of Commissioners approved year 2020-2021 fiscal budget. The 
funds for this request reside in GL Code 01-02-535-6060-9999 operations budget. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
On January 11, 2020 VVWRA contacted local flooring contractors and requested quotes to 
replace worn floors in the operations and maintenance building. Two (2) companies Desert 
Flooring, and Lyon's Floor Covering and Blinds, walked the job, recommended materials, and 
submitted quotes. Quality Floors for Less was not interested in taking on this job because of 
limited staff due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Quotes were reviewed to determine best value and quality. Staff identified that Desert Flooring is 
a local contractor with an excellent reputation and the ability to perform the work outlined in the 
quote. Because the minimum of three (3) quotes were not obtained. The VVWRA procurement 
policy section VII part H. Exclusions grants the board authority to award this job. 

At this time staff is seeking approval from the Board to approve $39,952.72 to Desert Flooring 
for replacement of the O&M building flooring. 

Attachments: 
Exhibit 1- Quotes and Comparison Sheet 

12

12-1



EXHIBIT 1 

12

12-2



•I 2

New Floorin 

SalolTaa 

... -�t 

Total 

Vietor VaUey Wastewater Redamatloa Authority 
2'!otatlon Comoarison 

Vtlltlor#t Vendor#l 

I 
Venctor#3 

1
._. ____ .;ert Floorino N�me Lvon's Floor Coverina 

I
N••• Quality Floors for Less

! _ � Blin�s
. I.- . I Jonn Arialrem

51760 

12

12-3



VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 
Board of Commissioners Staff Report 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

VVWRA Board of Commissioners 

Darron Poulsen, General Manage� 

Darron Poulsen, General Manager 

2/18/2021 

RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT AN EASEMENT AGREEMENT 
TO SPECTRUM PACIFIC WEST LLC 

� 

□ 

For Action � 

Information Only D 

Fiscal Impact $ 0 

Account Code: N/A 

D Funds Budgeted/ App roved: 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the General Manager to execute a 
Grant of Easement document provided by Spectrum Pacific West LLC, pending Legal review 
and approval of the agreement. 

PREVIOUS ACTION(S) 
September 19, 2019 the VVWRA Board of Commissioners authorized the Interim General 
Manager to sign a Grant of Easement document provided by the High Desert Solar, LLC 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
In September of 2019 the VVWRA Board approved a Grant of Easement for the High Desert 
Solar Project. That easement allows the High Desert Solar Project the ability to construct and 
maintain high voltage electric lines through VVWRA property for the purpose of connecting the 
new solar project to the electric grid. This project is now under construction. As part of the 
project the operator of the High Desert Solar project requires an internet connection to their 
facility. In order to provide that connection, the High Desert Solar team has asked that VVWRA 
work with Spectrum Pacific West LLC to allow an easement for the installation of poles on the 
southern VVWRA property line to allow for a new Spectrum service to be ran to the new High 
Desert Solar Power poles. Details on the location of the poles and the requirements to operate 
the new service are in the Grant of Easement Agreement attached as Exhibit 1. 

Staff recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the General Manager to execute a 
Grant of Easement document provided by Spectrum Pacific West LLC. The location of this 
easement does not interfere with any VVWRA operations. 

Attachments: 

Exhibit 1- Spectrum Pacific West LLC Lease Agreement 

13

13-1



Exhibit 1 

13

13-2



EXHIBIT 1 

13

13-3



RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Charter Communications 

10450 Pacific Center Ct 

San Diego, CA 92121 

Attn: Area Vice President, Field Operations 

GRANT OF EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT is entered into as of _ __ __ _, 2021, by and between 

Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority ("Grantor"), and SPECTRUM PACIFIC WEST, LLC 

("Operator''). 

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. GRANT OF EASEMENT Grantor hereby grants to Operator, its successors and assigns, an

irrevocable, non-exclusive 1:1Rrestricteel easement within the Easement Area te tl=te Pre�erty er �ertieR

tl=tereef (as defined in Section 2) for the installation, maintenance, operation, improvement, removal

and repair of cable television system and other communications facilities, including, without limitation,

lines, cables, amplifiers, nodes, utility cabinets, and other electronic equipment, towers and poles (the

"Facilities"). Grantor hereby agrees that the Facilities shall remain the property of Operator, and are

removable at Operator's option. The easement shall include the right of ingress and egress to the

Property {as defined in Section 2) as necessary for the purpose of installation, maintenance, operation,

improvement, removal and repair of the Facilities with the Easement Area during normal working hours

or any other time, day or night, in the event of an emergency situation which, in Operator's reasonable

determination, affects the normal operation of the cable system. Operator shall exercise its rights under

the easement in such a manner as to not interfere with the operations of Grantor or any lessee of

Grantor that is occupying the Property. Grantor warrants that he has title to the Property and that

Operator shall have peaceable enjoyment of such easement. A portion of the Property is subject to a

long term lease between Granter and Arakelian Enterprises, Inc. Operator will not remove underground

cables or underground lines during the term of the Easement Agreement or at the expiration of the

Easement Agreement.

2. PROPERTY. Grantor's property (the "Property'' ) is situated in the City of Victorville, County of

San Bernardino, State of California (the "Community"), with an Assessor's Parcel Number APN# 0468-

111-13-0000 and Assessor's Parcel Number APN# 0468-111-15-0000. A legal description of the Property

in which the easement has been granted is set forth on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and by

reference made a part hereof. The area of the Property that is subject to the easement as depicted on

the drawings that are attached to Exhibit A consititue the "Easement Area".

3. REPAIRj INDEMNITY. Operator shall repair or replace. as applicable. to the reasonable

satisfaction of Grantor any structure, fence, paving, landscaping or other part of the Property which is

llPage 

13

13-4



altered or damaged during the installation, maintenance, repair or removal of the Facilities in the 

easement. Operator acknowledges that there is currently a perimeter security fence withint the 

Easement Area that will remain in place. Operator will indemnify, defend and hold harmless Grantor, its 

elected officials, employees, lessee's, invitees, successors and assigns. from any claim involving property 

damage. personal injury or wrongful death as a result of the negligent acts or willful misconduct of 

Operator or its contractors within the Property. 

4. ASSIGNMENT. Operator may assign this Easement Agreement to any entity or individual that is

a successor to Operator as a cable communications franchisee in the Community. No consent to such

assignment is required from Grantor.

5. TERM. This Easement Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for so long as Operator (or

its successors-in-interest) holds a cable communications franchise or other right to provide

communications services in the Community. In the event of a dispute as to the termination date of a

franchise, this Easement Agreement shall remain in force until such dispute is finally resolved. The grant

of this easement is not conditioned upon the provision of cable communications service to the Property.

Non-use or a limited use of this easement shall not prevent Operator from later making full use of the

easement. This Easement Agreement may be terminated and abandoned by Operator upon the giving

of sixty (60) days prior written notice to Grantor and after a reasonable opportunity is provided to

remove the Facilities excluding the underground cables or underground lines from the Property. Upon

such termination and removal, Operator shall record such documents as are necessary to abandon the

easement.

6. NON-INTERFERENCE. Grantor, for himself, his heirs, successors and assigns, covenants that the

Property shall not be used in any manner which might interfere with or damage the Facilities, or which

might interfere with the maintenance, operation or removal of the Facilities. Grantor is not responsible

for any damage to the Facilities as a result of birds congregating in the area and along power lines as a

result of the composting operations conducted within the vacinity of the Project.

7. BINDING. The provisions and covenants contained in this easement shall run with the land and

shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors-in-interest of the parties hereto.

8. RECORDATION. Upon completion of the installation of the Facilities on the Property, Operator

may record this Easement Agreement in the real property records of the county or other local

government where the Property is located.

9. NOTICE. All notices to be given by one party to this Easement Agreement to the other party

hereto shall be in writing, by certified mail to the following addresses:

ZIPage 

(i) If to Grantor:

VVWRA,

20111 Shay Rd,

Victorville CA 92394

Attn Latif Laari

(ii) If to Operator:

13

13-5



Charter Communicatiori's 

10450 Pacific Center Ct-, 

San Diego, CA 92121 

Attn: Area Vice President, Field Operations 

With a copy to: Charter Communications 

12405 Powerscourt Drive 

St. Louis, Missouri 63131 

Attn: Legal Operations 

10. FURTHER DOCUMENTS. Grantor will execute any and all further documents which Operator

reasonably requests to assure that Operator has the rights granted in this easement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Easement Agreement as of the date first 

written above. 

GRANTOR: 

Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

By: ____________ _ 

Name: Darron Poulsen 

Title: ______________ _ 

Date: 

31Page 

OPERATOR: 

SPECTRUM PACIFIC WEST, LLC 

By: Charter Communications, Inc., Its Manager 

By: _ __ _ _______ _ 

Name: Ben F. Gilmour, Ill 

Title: Area Vice President, Field Operations 

Date: 

13

13-6



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ________ (date) by 

______________ (name(s) of person(s). 

{Signature of notarial officer) 

(Seal, if any) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF OPERATOR 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  (date) by 

____________ (name(s) of person(s)) as ____________ (type 

of authority, e.g., officer, trustee, etc.) of Spectrum Pacific West, LLC. 

{Signature of notarial officer) 

(Seal, if any) 

41 Page 

13

13-7



EXHIBIT A 

Attached to and Forming a Part of 

Easement Agreement 

between 

Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority, as Grantor 

And 

Spectrum Pacific West, LLC, as Operator 

Legal Description 

APN# 0468-111-13-0000 

PTN N 1/2 W 1/2 E 1/2 SEC 13 TP 6N R SW LYING WLY OF FLOOD CONTROL AS CONVEYED 10-26-

78 BK 9547 PG 1444 EX PTN NE 1/4 SEC 13 TP 6N R SW BEG NE COR SD SEC 13 S 88 DEG 36 MIN 

19 SECONDS W 2055.58 FT TH S 8 DEG 24 MIN 39 SECONDS E 708. 74 FT TO THE TRUE POB TH W 

536.50 FT TH S 11.00 FT TH S 59 DEG 24 MIN 00 SECONDS E 432.19 FT TH E 198.66 FT TH N 8 DEG 

24 MIN 39 SECONDS W 233.51 FT TO THE TRUE POB CONTAINING 2 AC M/L 

APN# 0468-111-15-0000 

EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13 TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST EX THAT 

PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST 

SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, IN THE CITY OF VICTORVILLE, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, 

STA TE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED BOUNDARY: BEGINNING AT A 6-

INCH BY 6-INCH CONCRETE POST WITH A BRASS DISK STAMPED "R.C. CO. PROP. COR. CENTER 

SEC LS 2851 " SET FOR THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 13 PER THAT RECORD OF SURVEY FILED 

IN BOOK 13 OF RECORDS OF SURVEY AT PAGES 45 THROUGH 48, OF THE RECORDS OF SAID 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AND AS SHOWN ON THAT RECORD OF SURVEY FILED IN 

BOOK 138 OF RECORDS OF SURVEY AT PAGES 89THROUGH 101 OF SAID RECORDS; THENCE 

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING SOUTH 88 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST A 

DISTANCE OF 1,222.96 FEET ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE CONNECTING SAID BRASS DISK WITH A 2 

-INCH IRON PIPE WITH A 2-INCH BRASS CAP STAMPED SB. CO. SURV. 1973 T6N RSW 1/4 514 513",

MARKING THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 13, AS SHOWN ON SAID RECORD OF

SURVEY FILED IN BOOK 138 AT PAGES 89 THROUGH 101 OF RECORDS OF SURVEY; THENCE 

NORTH 01 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST AT ARIGHT ANGLE TO SAID STRAIGHT LINE 

A DISTANCE OF 420.06 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCEFROM THE TRUE 

POINT OF BEGINNING ALONG THE FOLLOWING COURSES: COURSE 1. THENCE SOUTH 85 

DEGREES 32MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 73.38 FEET; COURSE 2. THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES 

47 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST 94.03 FEET; COURSE 3. THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 31 

MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST 66.62 FEET; COURSE 4. THENCE NORTH 27 DEGREES 50 

MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST 258.13 FEET; COURSE 5. THENCE NORTH 26 DEGREES 45 

MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST 261.97 FEET; COURSE 6. THENCE NORTH 14 DEGREES 36 

MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST 85.77 FEET; COURSE 7. THENCE NORTH 09 DEGREES 34 

MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 356.80 FEET; COURSE8. THENCE NORTH 07 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 

02 SECONDS WEST 97.22 FEET; COURSE 9. THENCE NORTH 06 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 01 

SI Page 

13

13-8



SECONDS EAST 28.31 FEET; COURSE 10. THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 31 

SECONDS EAST 29.56 FEET; COURSE 11. THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 54 

SECONDS EAST 38.67 FEET; COURSE 12. THENCE NORTH 54 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 07 

SECONDS EAST 159.63 FEET; COURSE 13. THENCE NORTH 66 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 43 

SECONDS EAST 55.83 FOOT; COURSE 14. THENCE SOUTH 24 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 24 

SECONDS EAST 53.49 FEET; COURSE 15. THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 01 

SECONDS WEST 577. 78 FEET; COURSE 16. THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 18 

SECONDS EAST 64.20 FEET; COURSE 17. THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 51 

SECONDS EAST 191 .86 FEET; COURSE 18. THENCE SOUTH 50 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 21 

SECONDS EAST 55. 71 FEET; COURSE 19. THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 15 

SECONDS WEST 562.39 TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING [Attach Map when available] 

[Attach Map when available] 

13

13-9



APN# 0468-111-13-0000 

tA'?EMM mg� 

DIMIENSI□NS 

----------

NOT A PART 

LENGTH 

A 10.000' 

B 10.003' 

C 6,492' 

NOT A PART 

--h,
'--

---rr..---­

NOT A PART 

IREIFIEIR!E�ICIE PA�CIEl MAP NO. 0468-11 

� 
733?1Cll!lm1W..AWiE
� Cl � 

ANGLE 

S 1
$ 

26' 17' E 

s 

N ss· 33" 43' £ 

LEGEN 

RU, EX4ST, m.EPII-IIO�E PO:J.f 

t7..Z-fZ..7Ifll..Z P�op_ �
arr 

--- fr.--- EX!IST. P�CPEffi U�E 
- - - · Ir_ - - - IEXl!Sf, SUBJECT PROP£R11'Y U�E 

REFERENCE PROJECT: PID# 2381783 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 

20904 HELENDALE RD 
ADIElA!MTO. CA 92301 

EASEMENT - EXHIBIT "A" 

13

13-10



I 

I 

/ 

EXHIBIT "B" 

/ It 

Wf
l
MOO MOOf: 

Ml! fASJEMEIWT f"OR R.IIWC 
00:NDlllllllS MID lfC!MlffAIL 
IPUIIWOOES IIIM FAVOR Oif 
S.PE1T!tWtt4 PMIIFYC 'WfS1T 11.!1£. 

IRIEfERiENC!E iPMCEl MAP ij(t 0468-11 

NOT A PART 

PRIOPffiTlr' 1Ult4E 

DIMENSI□NS 
' 

LIEINGTHI A�GLE 

A :U'U:D@O,.
N 1

4> 

!CV 23" 

:B UUJ03
,.

s 

LEGEND 

@ IRff, IE%!1$J, m.EPIHIO�IE PO.LE 
U'..27£...7...Z-f.Z...7.2 P�OP, EASE!MDlfr 

--It-- O!i!Sf. !?�OPfffi UlllilE 
- - - · It - - - �IST. SUBJE� PR� L!l�E

REFERENCE PROJECT: PIOf 2381783 

PROJIECT ADDRESS; 

20904 HELENDAlf RD 
ADELANTO, 

16fi IB
"'

13

13-11



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Financial and Cash Reports 

January 2021 

15

15-1



Executive Summary of Financial Statements 

For the Month Ended January 31, 2021 

1. Cash balance at January 31, 2021 is $18.05 million with reserves required for operations.

The agreements with State Water Resources Control Board require we maintain the loan

principal and interest payment amount for the following year.

O&M Reserve: 10% of Prior Year Budgeted Operating Expenses 

R&R Reserve: I% of Land Improvements/Plants/Interceptors PY CAFR 

Reserve for SRF Payments (P& I) - Operating 

Reserve for SRF Payments (P& I) - Capital 

Cash Available for Operations and Capital 

Total Cash 

$ 

$ 

Current Balance 

1,484,939 

2,978,402 

2,749,736 

2,133,074 

8,702,271 

18,048,422 

2. The January 2021 financial statements show a deficit of $260,799 (a cumulative year-to­

date surplus of $149,449) to reflect $1.02 million (cumulative $7.12 million) depreciation

expense. The depreciation expense is a part of financial statements but does not affect our

cash flow.

3. The current month user fee revenue is higher than a budgeted average monthly amount by

$73,487. The connection fee revenue received during the current month is also higher than

a budgeted average monthly amount by $9,514. However, the year-to-date connection fee

revenue is only $674,048 that is 28.8% of the budgeted $2,339,500 for the year ending

June 30, 2021. The expenses are what the staff processed during the month that may not

match corresponding revenues. The staff will record matching expenses at a year-end by

accruing incurred costs.

Chieko Keagy, Controller 

15

15-2



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
CASH AND RESERVE SUMMARY 

January 31, 2021 

I GIL Account I Description 
1000 DCB Checking Account 
1030 DCB Sweep Account 
1075 Cal TRUST 
1070 LAIF 

Total Cash 

O&M Reserve: 10% of Prior Year Budgeted Operating Expenses 

R&R Reserve: 1 % of Land Improvements/Plants/Interceptors PY CAFR 

Reserve fur SRF Payments (P& I) - Operating 
Reserve fur SRF Payments (P& I) - Capital 
Cash Available for Operations aod Capital 

Total Cash 

SRF LOAN PAYMENTS: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Reserve for SRF Payments (P& I) - Operating$ 
Reserve for SRF Payments (P& I) - Capital 

Payment Schedule 

Upper Narrows Replacement 
NAVI 

Subregional -AV 
Subregional - HES 

11.0MGD 
Phase III-A 
Nanticoke 

$ 

Balance 
1,113,000 
1,462,947 

10,550,468 
4,922,007 

18,048,422 

Current Balance 

1,484,939 
2,978,402 
2,749,736 
2,133,074 
8,702,271 

18 048 422 

9.5 MGD, 11.0 

MGD, NA VI, Phase 

III-A 

770,707 
1,094,924 
1,865,631 

December 
February 
February 
February 
April 
June 
June 

$40mi!Max 

Restricted Assi�ed 

$ $ 1,484,939 
2,978,402 

2,749,736 
2,133,074 

$ 4_882 810 $ 4.463-341 

Upper 
Nanticoke 

Sub- Sub-
Narrows 

Bypass 
Regional Regional Total 

Replacement Apple Valley Hesperia 
257,745 203,725 625,220 892,339 $ 2,749,736 

67,908 399,731 570,512 2,133,074 
257,745 271,633 1,024.951 1.462,850 $ 4 882 810 

257,745 
258,151 

1,024,951 
1,462,850 

579,870 
1,027,610 

271,633 
$ 4.882.810 

15

15-3



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Statement of Net Position 

January 31, 2021 

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 2021 

Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,972,31 I 

Interest receivable 1,723 

Accounts receivable 4,820,532 

Receivable from FEMA Grants 

Accounts receivable - Other 1,959,347 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (101,223) 

Materials and supplies inventory 95,478 

Prepaid expenses and other deposits 260,959 

Total current assets 25,009,128 

Fixed assets: 

Capital assets not being depreciated 2,560,659 

Capital assets being depreciated 171,764,705 

Total capital assets 174,325,364 

Total assets 199,334,492 

Deferred outflows of resources 

Deferred outflows ofresources - OPEB 1,130,711 

Deferred outflows of resources - pension 1,273,074 

Total $ 201,738,277 

Liabilitks, D'!f._erred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,078,998 

Accrued interest on long-term debt 242,383 

Long-tenn liabilities - due within one year: 

Compensated absences 65,509 

Lease payables 143,499 

Loans payables 4,882,810 

Other payables 4,533 

Total current liabilities 6,417,732 

Non-cwrent liabilities: 

Long-term liabilities - due in more than one year: 

Compensated absences 298,455 

Other post employment benefits payable 3,840,737 

Lease payables 261,721 

Loans payable 74,640,702 

Net pension liability 6,054,828 

Other payables 

Total non-current liabilities: 85,096,443 

Total liabilities 91,514,175 

Deferred inflows of resources 

Deferred inflows of resources - OPEB 

Deferred inflows of resources - pension 162,622 

Net position: 

Net investment in capital assets 101,232,776 

Restricted for capital projects 

Restricted for SRF loan covenant 4,882,810 

Unrestricted 3,796,446 

Increase (Decrease) in net position FY 202 l 149,448 

Total net position I 10,061,480 

Total $ 201,738,277 

Pagel 

15

15-4



REVENUES 

User Charges 

Sludge Flow Charge 

High Strength Waste Surcharges 

ADM FOG Tipping Fee Revenue 

Septage Receiving Facility Charges 

Reclaimed Water Sales 

Potable Well Water Sales 

Interest 

Pretreatment Fees 

Finance Charge 

Grant - FEMNCal-EMA 

Grant - Proposition I 

Grant- Other State and Federal 

Settlement Revenue 

Sale of Assets, Scrap, & Misc Income 

Total REVENUES 

EXPENSES 

Personnel 

Maintenance 

Operations 

Administrative 

Construction 

Total EXPENSES 

Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Revenues and Expenses 

Operations and Maintenance 

For the Month Ended January 31, 2021 

Actual 

January 2021 

$ 1,412,320 $ 

464 

40,800 

617 

149 

105 

4,500 

10,859 

352 

$ 1,470,166 $ 

$ 398,452 $ 

56,555 

186,706 

52,501 

118,465 

$ 812,678 $ 

Revenues over Expenses before Depreciation, Debt Service and Transfers $ 657,488 $ 

Depreciation Expense 1,015,464 

FEMA CalOES Retention $ - $

DEBT SERVICE 

SRF Principal $ - $

SRF Interest 

$ - $

FUND TRANSFERS IN 

Salary/Benefits Charge from Capital $ - $

Admin Charge from Capital 

Total FUND TRANSFERS IN $ - $

FUND TRANSFERS OUT 

Transfer to Repairs and Replacements Fund $ - $

Inter-fund loan payment to Capital 

Total FUND TRANSFERS OUT $ - $

Excess Revenues Over Expenses $ (357 976) $ 

Accrual Basis Page2 

YTD Actual Approved Budget 

FY 20-21 FY 20-21 

9,634,924 $ 16,065,997 

72,245 108,000 

19,632 20,004 

28,722 200,000 

376,681 600,000 

6,021 99,552 

959 

746 

31,100 50,400 

2,745,775 

2,200,000 

100,971 1,596 

15,217,776 $ 17,145,549 

3,392,058 $ 5,675,417 

620,128 2,424,560 

1,822,090 3,778,233 

1,098,212 1,772,967 

791,073 817,503 

7,723,560 $ 14,468,680 

7,494,216 $ 2,676,869 

7,115,670 

- $

- $ 2,061,035 

53,007 688,703 

53,007 $ 2,749 738 

- $

- $

- $

- $

325,539 $ (72,869) 

15

15-5



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
Revenues and Expenditures 

CAPITAL 

For the Month Ended January 31, 2021 

Actual YTD Actual Approved Budget 
January 2021 FY20-21 FY20-21 

REVENUES 
Connection Fees $ 204,472 $ 674,048 $ 2,339,500 
Title 16 Grant - Subregional 
Grant- Water Recycling 
Sale of Assets, Scrap, & Misc Income 
Interest 6,863 46,098 180,000 
Propostion I Grant 
Propostition 84 Grant 
CEC Microgrid Grant 
FMV Adjustment (5,234) (18,565) 
Grant - FEMA/Cal-EMA 

Total REVENUES $ 206,101 $ 701,581 $ 2,519,500 

CAPITAL EXPENSES 
Personnel $ - $ $ 

Maintenance 
Operations 
Administrative 
Construction 108,924 877,671 

Total CAPITAL EXPENSES $ 108,924 $ 877,671 $ 

Revenues over Expenses before Debt Service and Transfers $ 97,177$ (176,090) $ 2,519,500 

DEBT SERVICE 
SRF Principal $ - $ $ 1,763,058 
SRF Interest 370,014 

$ - $ $ 2,133,072 

FGND TRANSFERS IN 
Capital Recovery - Septage from O&M $ - $ $ 

Interfund Loan Payment from O&M 
Total FUND TRANSFERS IN $ $ 

FUND TRANSFERS OUT 
Salary/Benefits Charge to O & M $ - $ $ 

Admin Charge to O & M 
Total FUND TRANSFERS OUT $ $ 

Excess Revenues Over Expenses $ 97,177 $ (176,090i $ 386,428 

Accrual Basis 

Accrual Basis Page 3 

15

15-6



SRFLOAN# 

Original Amount Financed 
SRF Interest Rate (fixed) 
Local Match Amount 
Principal Forgiveness 
SRF Amount Borrowed 
Annual Payment Amount 
Annual Payment Due Date 
Loan Term (years) 
Years remaining 

DEBT SERVICE 

Loan Outstanding Balance 
Principal Paid to Date 
Interest Paid to Date 
First Payment Date 
Final Payment Date 
Effective interest rate 

* 

Existing 

11 MGD 
Exeansion 

4574 

$ 11,430,726.00 
0.00% 

1,905,159.00 
n/a 

9,525,567.00 
579,869.96 

April 3 
20 
2 

1,130,489.51 
8,395,077.49 
1,875,908.58 

April 3, 2003 
April 3, 2022 

1.850% 

* An imputed interest rate is 1.707% per annum.

VICTOR VALLEY WASTEWATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY 

SRF LOAN SUMMARY 
January 31, 2021 

Existing Existins Existing Existin� Existing 
North Apple Phase IIIA UN Nanticoke 

Valley Regulatory Replacement Pump Station Apple Valley 
Interceetor Degrades Project Br_eass Sub-Regional 

4658 5376 7805 7833 4806 

$ 4,084,688.00 $ 18,581,561.00 $ 4,286,380.00 $ 4,495,212.79 $ 26,455,228.84 
2.50% 2.70% 1.90% 1.90% 1.00% 

- - - - -

n/a 3,000,000.00 n/a n/a n/a 
4,084,688.00 15,717,667.66 4,286,380.00 4,495,212.79 26,455,228.84 

258,151.05 1,027,609.73 257,745.38 271,632.70 1,024,950.85 
February 13 June 30 December 31 June 30 Februarv 28 

20 20 20 20 30 
4 12 13 17 28 

971,157.57 10,414,458.82 2,585,107.08 3,914,785.42 24,923,159.02 

3,113,530.43 5,303,208.84 1,701,272.92 580,427.37 1,532,069.82 
981,340.16 2,859,893.87 281,262.90 234,470.73 517,831.88 

Feb. 13, 2005 June 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2016 Jun 30, 2018 February 28 2019 
Feb. 13, 2024 June 30, 2032 Dec. 31, 2032 Jun.30,2037 February 28, 2048 

2.499% 2.700% 1.900% 1.900% 1.00% 

Page 4 

Existing 

Hesperia Total Agreed 
Sub-Regional SRF Loans 

4807 

$ 37,758,384.81 $ 107,092,181.44 
1.00% Varies 

- 1,905,159.00 
n/a 3,000,000.00 

37,758,384.81 102,323,129.10 
1,462,850.30 4,882,809.97 

February 28 Varies 
30 Varies 
28 Varies 

35,571,316.18 79,510,473.60 

2,187,068.63 22,812,655.50 
738,631.97 7,489,340.09 

February 28 2019 Varies 
Februarv 28, 2048 Varies 

1.00% Varies 

15

15-7



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Operations and Maintenance Report 

January 2021 

Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 
Operations and Maintenance Report 

January 2021 

VVWRA O&M Monthly Report- January 2021 

Page 1 of 4 

16

16-1



TO: Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Operations & Maintenance Staff 

SUBJECT: Operations / Maintenance Report 

DATE: February 18, 2021 

The following information details the operation of the Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation 
Authority Facility for January 2021. Included in this report is pertinent information regarding flows, 
process control information, process sampling, permit requirements, operations activities, and 
facility maintenance activities. 

p ti er nen to 1pera ti ona ID t aa 
Total Flow to Mojave 52.40MGD Effluent to Mojave BOD 

Avg. Daily Mojave Flow l.69MGD Plant BOD Removal % 
Total Flow to Pere Ponds Data NA Effluent to Mojave TSS 

Avg. Daily Flow to Pere Ponds Data NA Plant TSS Removal % 
Effluent to Mojave avg. Turbidity 0.48NTU Avg. Filter Effluent Turbidity 

Avg. Primary Sludge Flow 120,474 GPD Avg. Primary Sludge TS% 
Avg. Primary BOD Removal % Data NA Avg. Primary TSS Removal % 

Avg. 30min Settle-O-Meter Data NA Avg. Settle-O-Meter Pop Time 
Avg. Secondarv Turbidity 2.79NTU Total ADM/FOG Received 

Total Digester Gas Production 8,540 482 scf Total ADM Received 
Digester 4 Gas Production 4,214,334 scf Total FOG Received 
Digester 5 Gas Production 4,326,148 scf Avg. Digester VA/ A Ratio 

CMMS Work Order Activity 

WWRA KP/ Report 
January 2021 O&M Report 

1/1/2021 • 1/31/2021 

KPI 

Planned Work Total 

Planned Work Completed 

Planned Work Complated On-Time 

Planned Work Incomplete 

Planned Work Completed Late 

Total Work Completed 

Reactive Work Completed 

PM Work Completed 

Count Percent 

11 

11 100.00% 

11 100.00% 

0 0 %

0 0 %

84 

7 8.33% 

74 88.10% 

VVWRA O&M Monthly Report - January 2021 

Page 2 of 4 

<3.61 mg/1 
>98.78 %
<2.0 mg/1
>99.47 %
l.13NTU

2.07%
73.90 % 
>90 min

127,578 gal 
0 gal 

127,578 gal 
.037 

21812021 

12:58PM 

16

16-2



0 & M Activities 

• Permit Continuous Monitoring Requirements
o All pennit required, continuous monitoring equipment was on-line and working

properly during the month.
o All PH and conductivity probes cleaned and calibrated.
o All TSS and Turbidity probes were cleaned and calibrated.
o UVT probe cleaned and calibrated.
o Monthly intensity probe verification completed.

• J> ermit Violations
o No permit violations.

• Sampling
o All permit required samples for the month were collected and processed.
o Monthly gas samples collected.

• Safety
o Monthly vehicle safety inspections completed.
o Monthly gas tech monitor inspections completed.
o Monthly eyewash safety showers inspected.
o Monthly SCBA inspections.
o Hazardous storage area inspection.
o Spill kit inspections.

• Monthly Backup Generator Tests
o Routine testing of the backup generators was completed and showed no issues.

• Essential Equipment Maintenance
o Aqua Guard pre-treatment screen inspected and serviced.
o Headwork's conveyor belt lubed and inspected.
o Grit classifier monthly lubed.
o Monthly Daft lube PM.
o Primary clarifier shear pins replaced as needed.
o Primary sludge pump repack PMs completed.
o Piller blowers 1 & 6 weekly inspections complete.
o Service Air compressors inspection and service completed.
o Waukesha engines inspections completed.
o Monthly tertiary filters gear box and platform drive wheel service complete.
o Filter #1 & #2 monthly platform gear box PMs completed.
o Monthly filter festoon inspection completed.
o Filter #1 & #2 monthly backwash wasting pumps oil checks complete.
o DAFT #1 and #2 Air Compressors PM services complete.
o DAFT monthly lube completed.
o Monthly UREA refill completed on CHPs #1 & #2.
o CHP1&2 differential pressure readings taken within normal range, Gas DP

pressure collected within normal range.

WWRA O&M Monthly Report- January 2021 

Page 3 of 4 

16

16-3



Operations / Areas of Concern 

• Sludge Thickening Operation
o Switched back to feeding Digesters directly from the primary clarifiers for

Digester seeding.
o Seeded Digesters 1-3.
o Training of Operations on new Digester 1-3 gas system.

• Primary Treatment

o Balancing primary sludge flows to the digesters.

• BNR Process

o Blower issues. Working with Maintenance staff and contractors to ensure
redundant blower operation.

• Subregional Facilities

o Hesperia facility meeting Title 22 regulations.

Major Maintenance Activities 

• Digester Project

o Exposing sludge feed lines to Digesters 1-5.
o Installing cleanouts on primary sludge feed lines to Digesters.
o Cleaned out gas lines for Digesters 1-3.

• Primary Treatment
o Daft 3 ongoing upgrades.

• Secondary Treatment

o Turblex blower 2 gas regulator installed.
o Blower 5 Air starter replaced.
o Cleaned out heat exchangers for both blowers 4 and 5.
o Blowers 4 and 5 were source tested.

VVWRA O&M Monthly Report - January 2021 

Page 4 of 4 

16

16-4



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Environmental Compliance Department Report 

January 2021 

VVWRA Environmental Compliance Department 
Industrial Pretreatment Program 

17

17-1



I. Interceptors Operation and Maintenance:

1. Interceptors cleaning & CCTV:
No cleaning or CCTV was performed in January 2021
2. Interceptors Inspections:

Page I 2 

The following interceptors were visually inspected for signs of damage, vandalism and evidence
of sanitary sewer overflows:

✓ South Apple Valley & North Apple Valley.
✓ Schedule 1, 2, 3 & 4
✓ UNE Bypass HDPE pipe
✓ Hesperia, I Ave and Santa Fe.
✓ CSA64
✓ Adelanto
✓ SCLAl

3. Damage and repair summary:
✓ No Damage found during inspections and no repair was needed or performed.

4. Sanitary sewer overflows (SSO) summary:
✓ Date oflast reportable SSO: March 12, 2020

S. Interceptors maintenance budget remaining:
✓ The fiscal year 2021-2021 Interceptor sewer maintenance amount remaining for sewer

cleaning and inspection services is $81,631.34
6. Dig Alert Underground tickets processed:

✓ A total of Sixty-Five (65) USA Tickets were received and processed in January 2021.
7. Flow monitoring Studies:

✓ A flow monitoring study by ADS Environmental is continuing.

VVWRA Environmental Compliance Department 
Industrial Pretreatment Program 

17

17-2



II. Industrial pretreatment Activities:

1. New Business Questionnaires and permits applications evaluated:

Pagel3 

✓ Eight (8) New Business Questionnaire were processed in the month of January2021.
✓ One (1) New Business Inspection was conducted in the month of January2021.

2. New permits issued:
✓ Two (2) New permits were issued in the month of January2021.

3. Permit renewals issued:
✓ Fifteen (15) Class III permit renewals were issued in the month of January2021.

4. Work Orders:
✓ 31 Work Orders were completed in January2021

5. Monthly revenues collected, and invoices issued:
✓ Revenues: $2,600.00
✓ Invoiced: $4,500.00

VVWRA Environmental Compliance Department 
Industrial Pretreatment Program 

17

17-3



III. Industrial Pretreatment Activities (continued)

1. Current enforcement actions:
✓ No Notice of Violations were issued in J anuary202 l .
2. Current active industrial pretreatment permits:

Pagel4 

✓ The current number of VVWRA's industrial wastewater discharge permits is 430, they are
comprised as follows:

1 Class I 
10 Class II 
407 Class III 
2 Class IV 
10 Class V 

Categorical Industrial User 
Non-Categorical Significant Industrial User 
Non-Significant Industrial User 
Zero Discharge Industrial User 
Sanitary Waste Haulers 

✓ The permitted establishments include:

15 
11 
1 
22 
3 
9 
299 
22 
3 
5 
3 
4 
1 
1 
1 
3 
4 
10 

Automotive Service Facility 
Bakery 
Brewery/Winery 
Car Wash/Truck Wash/Bus Wash 
Coffee Shop 
Dry Cleaner 
FSE 
Grocery Store 
Hospital 
Misc. Food 
Misc. Industrial 
Other 
Photographic 
Print Shop 
Prison 
School/Church 
Water Retail Store 
Waste Haulers 

✓ Permitted businesses are distributed among member entities as follows: 159 in Victorville,
126 in Apple Valley, 121 in Hesperia and 1 in Oro Grande.

VVWRA Environmental Compliance Department 
Industrial Pretreatment Program 

17

17-4



Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority 

Environmental Compliance Department 

Septage/FOG/ ADM Monthly Report 

January2021 

18

18-1



1. Septage/FOG/ ADM receiving invoices and payments monthly report:

Payments and Invoices period: Januaryl st thru January31st 
- Septage rate per Gallon:$ 0.0936

FOG/ADM rate per Gallon:$ 0.04

Receiving invoices 

ID No Septage Hauler Invoice Date Total Gallons Invoice Amount 

ABS000 Absolute Pumping 1/28/2021 29,162 $2,729.56 

ALP000 Alpha Omega Septic 1/28/2021 99,376 $9,301.59 
Service 

BUR000 Burns Septic 1/28/2021 104,000 $9,734.40 

HIT000 Hitt Plumbing 1/28/2021 30,915 $2,893.64 

HON00l Honest Johns Septic 1/28/2021 81,593 $7,637.10 
Service, Inc 

POO000 Pooman Pumping 1/28/2021 0 $0 

ROT00l T.R. Stewart Corp. dba Roto 1/28/2021 63,450 $5,938.92 
Rooter 

USA000 USA Septic 1/28/2021 27,400 $2,564.64 

ALP000 Alpha Omega Septic 1/28/2021 $ 
Service (Nutro) 

cowooo Co-West Commodities 1/28/2021 0 $0 

HIT000 Hitt Plumbing 1/28/2021 0 $0 

LIQ000 Liquid Environmental 1/28/2021 0 $0 
Solutions of CA 

SMC000 SMC Grease Specialist, Inc. 1/28/2021 0 $0 

WES004 West Valley MRF, LLC 1/28/2021 0 $0 
Burrtec Waste Industries, 
Inc. 

Grand Totals 435,896 $40,799.85 

18

18-2



Septage/FOG/ADM receiving payments: 

ID No Business Name Payments Received 

ABS000 Absolute Pumping $3,369.60 

ALP000 Alpha Omega Septic Service $20,956.29 

BUR000 Burns Septic $9,734.40 

HIT000 Hitt Plumbing $964.55 

HON00l Honest Johns Septic Service, Inc $0 

RIG00l Pooman Pumping $0 

ROT00l T.R. Stewart Corp. dba Roto Rooter $17,950.24 

USA000 USA Septic $0 

ALP000 Alpha Omega Septic $8,962.28 
Service (Nutro) 

cowooo Co-West Commodities $0 

LIQ000 Liquid Environmental $0 
Solutions of CA 

SMC000 SMC Grease Specialist, Inc. $3,080.00 

WES004 West Valley MRF, LLC $0 
Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. 

HIT000 Hitt Plumbing $0 

Grand Total $65,017.36 

18

18-3



19

19-1



ety 

STAFF SAFETY 

TAILGATE TRAINING CONDUCTED 

• January 7-Safety Awareness

• January 11-back injury prevention

• January 19-ladder safety

• Janaury 26-eye safety awareness

19

19-2



Safety Events/ Training 

• Safety tailgates

• Daily, weekly and monthly plant inspections

• Staff has been assigned online safety courses including covid
awareness

Unsafe Conditions 

Reported/Resolved 

Date of last recordable accident/injury: November 18, 2019 

Days since last recordable accident/injury: 

440 Days 

19

19-3



NEXT MONTH'S SCHEDULE OF 

STA1FF TRAINI G/SAFETY EVENTS : 

• Safety Tailgates will be conducted weekly online

• Safety Committee meeting

• Online training

Media Coverage 

• VVWRA Receives Final Reimbursement--Daily Press 1-16-21

19

19-4



DAILY PRESS 

NEWS 

VVWRA receives final reimbursement for 
controversial Mojave River pipeline 
project 
Martin Estacio Victorville Daily Press 

Published 3:40 p.m. PT Jan. 16, 2021 

More than three years after federal auditors recommended taking back more than $33 

million for replacing a broken pipeline in the Mojave River and alleged mishandling of funds, 

the Victor Valley Wastewater Reclamation Authority received its final reimbursement for the 

project last month. 

VVWRA General Manager Darron Poulsen said the $5.8 million sent by the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency on Dec. 1 was an "exoneration of VVWRA and how it 

applied for and handled Federal funds." 

"VVWRA always contended the grant money was procured and spent legally and in good 

faith and this payment affirms what we have said all along," he said in a statement. 

The Upper Narrows project began after a sewer line ruptured in December 2010, spilling 42 

million gallons of sewage into the river. 

VVWRA - which provides wastewater services for Victorville, Apple Valley, Hesperia and 

other unincorporated San Bernardino County areas - replaced the pipeline in a roughly $42-

million construction project that was completed in 2016. 

But auditors from the the Department of Homeland Security's Office of the Inspector 

General said they found issues with how VVWRA awarded three contracts. 

In January 2017, the OIG released a report which found the Authority did not comply with 

federal regulations and concluded that FEMA "had no assurance that these costs were 

reasonable or that the Authority selected the most qualified contractors." 

The next year, OIG auditors released a second report that found VVWRA had provided 

misleading information to FEMA concerning the costs of alternative options and the final 

19

19-5



price of the project. 

According to the report, in applying for federal funds, the Authority presented FEMA with 

information that the option of relocating and replacing the pipeline outside of the Mojave 

Riverbed as the "least expensive option" despite two contractors telling wastewater officials it 

was the "most expensive option." 

The OIG gave a list of recommendations to FEMA, including that the agency disallow the 

$33.1 million in grant funds VVWRA was awarded. 

Authority officials said last month that they "vehemently disputed the audits findings and 

produced thousands of records and interviews to support FEMA's funding of the project and 

show that no federal funds were ever improperly procured, misplaced or wasted." 

A letter from the OIG sent in October shows that while FEMA agreed with some of the OIG's 

recommendations, it also found that VVWRA had "satisfactorily completed the approved 

(scope of work) to repair the damaged pipeline in accordance with FEMA mission 

objectives." 

In addition, the letter stated that although FEMA agreed that VVWRA did not comply with 

"all Federal regulations regarding proper procurement standards under the grant," the 

agency was authorized to "grant reasonable costs" for the project. 

FEMA ultimately approved about $35.9 million in federal funds in February 2020, which 

included a $2.8 million cost overrun. 

"Integrity is one of our core values at VVWRA," Poulsen said. "I believe (the $5.8 million 

final payment) will go a long way in assuring the public that we are good stewards of the 

resources we use." 

Daily Press reporter Martin Estacio may be reached at 760-955-5358 or 

MEstacio@VVDailyPress.com. Follow him on Twitter @DP_mestacio. 

19

19-6


	2021.02.18 Agenda VVWRA Board
	Item 5
	Item 6
	Item 7
	Item 8
	Item 9
	Item 10
	Item 11
	Item 12
	Item 13
	Item 15
	Item 16
	Item 17
	Item 18
	Item 19



